Contract of Sale of Land

.

Property:

Lot 3, 3/ 42 Lady Penrhyn Drive, Harkness VIC 3337

Mantello Lawyers 1/51 Cherry Street WERRIBEE VIC 3030 Tel: 9742-4542 Fax: 9742-4199 PO Box 32, Werribee VIC 3030 Ref: 224328

Contract of Sale of Land

© Copyright August 2019

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PURCHASERS – COOLING-OFF

Gooling-off period (Section 31 of the Sale of Land Act 1962)

You may end this contract within 3 clear business days of the day that you sign the contract if none of the exceptions listed below applies to you.

You must either give the vendor or the vendor's agent written notice that you are ending the contract or leave the notice at the address of the vendor or the vendor's agent to end this contract within this time in accordance with this cooling-off provision.

You are entitled to a refund of all the money you paid EXCEPT for \$100 or 0.2% of the purchase price (whichever is more) if you end the contract in this way.

- EXGEPTIONS: the 3-day cooling-off period does not apply if:
 you bought the property at a publicly advertised auction or on the day on which the auction was held; or
- you bought the land within 3 clear business days before a publicly
- advertised auction was to be held; or you bought the land within 3 clear business days after a publicly
- advertised auction was held; or the property is used primarily for industrial or commercial
- purposes; or the property is more than 20 hectares in size and is used
- primarily for farming; or you and the vendor previously signed a contract for the sale of the same land in substantially the same terms; or
- you are an estate agent or a corporate body.

NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF PROPERTY OFF-THE-PLAN

Off-the-plan sales (Section 9AA(1A) of the Sale of Land Act 1962)

You may negotiate with the vendor about the amount of the deposit moneys payable under the contract of sale, up to 10 per cent of the purchase price.

A substantial period of time may elapse between the day on which you sign the contract of sale and the day on which you become the registered proprietor of the lot.

The value of the lot may change between the day on which you sign the contract of sale of that lot and the day on which you become the registered proprietor

Approval

This contract is approved as a standard form of contract under section 53A of the Estate Agents Act 1980 by the Law Institute of Victoria Limited. The Law Institute of Victoria Limited is authorised to approve this form under the Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Act 2014.

Copyright

This document is published by the Law Institute of Victoria Limited and the Real Estate Institute of Victoria Ltd and is copyright. It may only be reproduced in accordance with an agreement with the Law Institute of Victoria Limited and the Real Estate Institute of Victoria Ltd for each specific transaction that is authorised. Any person who has purchased a paper copy of this document may only copy it for the purpose of documenting a specific transaction for the sale of a particular property.

Disclaimer

This document is a precedent intended for users with the knowledge, skill and qualifications required to use the precedent to create a document suitable for the transaction.

Like all precedent documents it does not attempt and cannot attempt to include all relevant issues or include all aspects of law or changes to the law. Users should check for any updates including changes in the law and ensure that their particular facts and circumstances are appropriately incorporated into the document to achieve the intended use.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Law Institute of Victoria Limited and the Real Estate Institute of Victoria Ltd and their respective contractors and agents are not liable in any way for any loss or damage (including special, indirect or consequential loss and including loss of business profits), arising out of or in connection with this document or its use.

WARNING TO ESTATE AGENTS DO NOT USE THIS CONTRACT FOR SALES OF 'OFF THE PLAN' PROPERTIES UNLESS IT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY A LEGAL PRACTITIONER

© Copyright August 2019

Contract of Sale of Land

The vendor agrees to sell and the purchaser agrees to buy the property, being the land and the goods, for the price and on the terms set out in this contract.

The terms of this contract are contained in the -

- particulars of sale; and
- special conditions, if any; and
- general conditions (which are in standard form: see general condition 6.1)

in that order of priority,

الدرمين

SIGNING OF THIS CONTRACT

WARNING: THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT, YOU SHOULD READ THIS CONTRACT BEFORE SIGNING IT.

Purchasers should ensure that they have received a section 32 statement from the vendor before signing this contract. In this contract, "section 32 statement" means the statement required to be given by a vendor under section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962.

The authority of a person signing -

under power of attorney; or

as director of a corporation; or

· as agent authorised in writing by one of the parties -

must be noted beneath the signature.

Any person whose signature is secured by an estate agent acknowledges being given by the agent at the time of signing a copy of the terms of this contract.

SIGNED BY THE PURCHASER:	Lula	the	·
	********	on 1911	? /2024
Print names(s) of person(s) signing:	N NEWL	over Kit	NEWLOVE.
State nature of authority, if applicable:	********	- 	
This offer will lapse unless accepted within [] of in this contract, "business day" has the same meaning	clear business days (3) g as in section 30 of the	clear business days if none spe e <i>Sale of Land Act</i> 1962	scified)
SIGNED BY THE VENDOR:			
		on	
Print names(s) of person(s) signing: James G	Bregory Jones	******	
State nature of authority, if applicable:		******	

The DAY OF SALE is the date by which both parties have signed this contract.

Table of Contents

.

	culars of Sale
•	ial Conditions7
Gene	ral Conditions
1.	ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
2.	LIABILITY OF SIGNATORY
З.	GUARANTEE
4.	NOMINEE
5.	ENCUMBRANCES
6	VENDOR WARRANTIES
7.	IDENTITY OF THE LAND
8.	SERVICES
9.	CONSENTS
10.	TRANSFER & DUTY9
11.	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST9
12.	BUILDER WARRANTY INSURANCE
13.	GENERAL LAW LAND
14.	DEPOSIT
15.	DEPOSIT BOND
16.	BANK GUARANTEE
17,	SETTLEMENT
18.	ELECTRONIC SETTLEMENT 12
19.	GST
20.	LOAN
21.	BUILDING REPORT 14
22.	PEST REPORT
23.	ADJUSTMENTS
24.	FOREIGN RESIDENT CAPITAL GAINS WITHHOLDING14
25.	GST WITHHOLDING 15
26.	TIME & CO OPERATION
27.	SERVICE17
28.	NOTICES
29.	INSPECTION
30.	TERMS CONTRACT
31.	LOSS OR DAMAGE BEFORE SETTLEMENT
32.	BREACH
33,	INTEREST
34.	DEFAULT NOTICE
35.	DEFAULT NOT REMEDIED

Particulars of Sale

200

Vendor's es	state agent	1-	
Name;	Pelicy ce hear Ste	efe	
Address:			
Email:		. ۵۰	
Tel:	Mob:	Fax:	Ref:
Vendor			
Name:	James Gregory Jones		
Address:	Unit 4010, 60 Kavanagh Street, Southbank V	/IC 3006	
ABN/ACN:			
Email:			
Vendor's le	gal practitioner or conveyancer		
Name:	Mantello Lawyers		
Address:	1/51 Cherry Street, Werribee VIC 3030 PO Box 32, Werribee VIC 3030		
Email:	peter@mmmlaw.com.au		
Tel:	9742-4542 Mob:	Fax: 9742-4199	Ref: 224327
Purchaser Name: Address: ABN/ACN: Email:	ALLAN NEWLOVE	ond KIT	NEWLOVE
Purchaser's Name: Address: Email:	legal practitioner or conveyancer WPC LAWYESS Mel Canvey & Worchawyes	Stan : an :	
Tel:	······	Fax:	Ref:
Land (gener	al conditions 7 and 13) described in the table below –		

Certificate	of Title reference		being lot	on plan	ĺ	
Volume	Part 11245	Folio	438	18	PS 632322	
Volume	Part 11245	Folio	439	19	PS 632322	

If no title or plan references are recorded in the table, the land is as described in the section 32 statement or the register search statement and the document referred to as the diagram location in the register search statement attached to the section 32 statement

The land includes all improvements and fixtures.

Property address

The address of the land is:

Lot 3 on PS 904229C, 3/ 42 Lady Penrhyn Drive, Harkness VIC 3337

Goods sold with the land (general condition 6.3(f)) (list or attach schedule)

Pay	rment	
Pric	e	\$ 410,000 19/10/2024
Dep	osit	$\frac{410,000}{1910(2024)}$
Bala	ince	\$ <u>369,000</u> payable at settlement
Dep	osit bond	,
	General co	dition 15 applies only if the box is checked
Ban	k guarant	e
ΠG	General co	dition 16 applies only if the box is checked
GST	' (general c	pndition 19)
Subj	ect to gene	al condition 19.2, the price includes GST (If any), unless the next box is checked
		y) must be paid in addition to the price if the box is checked
	This sale	is a sale of land on which a 'farming business' is carried on which the parties consider meets ements of section 38-480 of the GST Act if the box is checked
	This sale	s a sale of a 'going concern' if the box is checked
\boxtimes	The marg	n scheme will be used to calculate GST if the box is checked
Settle		eral conditions 17 & 26.2)
is du	e on	9 04 2025
unles		a lot on an unregistered plan of subdivision, in which case settlement is due on the later of:
	ne above d	
• th si	ne 14th day ubdivision,	after the vendor gives notice in writing to the purchaser of registration of the plan of
GST \	Withholdin	g Tax- Not applicable to this slae
Lease	e (general (ondition 5.1)
	At settlem	nt the purchaser is entitled to vacant possession of the property unless the box is checked in.
		general condition 30)
	box is che	ct is intended to be a terms contract within the meaning of the Sale of Land Act 1962 if the ked. (Reference should be made to general condition 30 and any further applicable provisions should special conditions)
Loan ((general co	ndition 20)
	This con	act is subject to a loan being approved and the following details apply if the box is checked:
Lende		
Loan	amount:	no more than Approval date:

Building report

General condition 21 applies only if the box is checked

Pest report

General condition 22 applies only If the box is checked

Special Conditions

Instructions: It is recommended that when adding special conditions:

- each special condition is numbered; .
- .
- the parties initial each page containing special conditions; a line is drawn through any blank space remaining on the last page; and attach additional pages if there is not enough space. .
- .

General Conditions

Contract signing

- 1. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
 - 1.1 In this general condition "electronic signature" means a digital signature or a visual representation of a person's handwritten signature or mark which is placed on a physical or electronic copy of this contract by electronic or mechanical means, and "electronically signed" has a corresponding meaning.
 - 1.2 The parties consent to this contract being signed by or on behalf of a party by an electronic signature.
 - 1.3 Where this contract is electronically signed by or on behalf of a party, the party warrants and agrees that the electronic signature has been used to identify the person signing and to indicate that the party intends to be bound by the electronic signature.
 - 1.4 This contract may be electronically signed in any number of counterparts which together will constitute the one document.
 - 1.5 Each party consents to the exchange of counterparts of this contract by delivery by email or such other electronic means as may be agreed in writing.
 - 1.6 Each party must upon request promptly deliver a physical counterpart of this contract with the handwritten signature or signatures of the party and all written evidence of the authority of a person signing on their behalf, but a failure to comply with the request does not affect the validity of this contract.
- 2. LIABILITY OF SIGNATORY

Any signatory for a proprietary limited company purchaser is personally liable for the due performance of the purchaser's obligations as if the signatory were the purchaser in the case of a default by a proprietary limited company purchaser.

3, GUARANTEE

The vendor may require one or more directors of the purchaser to guarantee the purchaser's performance of this contract if the purchaser is a proprietary limited company.

4. NOMINEE

The purchaser may no later than 14 days before the due date for settlement nominate a substitute or additional person to take a transfer of the land, but the named purchaser remains personally liable for the due performance of all the purchaser's obligations under this contract.

Title

5. ENCUMBRANCES

- 5.1 The purchaser buys the property subject to:
 - (a) any encumbrance shown in the section 32 statement other than mortgages or caveats; and
 - (b) any reservations, exceptions and conditions in the crown grant; and
 - (c) any lease or tenancy referred to in the particulars of sale.
- 5.2 The purchaser indemnifies the vendor against all obligations under any lease or tenancy that are to be performed by the landlord after settlement. VENDOR WARRANTIES

6

6.4

- 6.1 The vendor warrants that these general conditions 1 to 35 are identical to the general conditions 1 to 35 in the form of contract of sale of land published by the Law Institute of Victoria Limited and the Real Estate Institute of Victoria Ltd in the
- 6.2 The warranties in general conditions 6.3 and 6.4 replace the purchaser's right to make regulations and inquiries.
- 6.3 The vendor warrants that the vendor:
 - (a) has, or by the due date for settlement will have, the right to sell the land; and
 - (b) is under no legal disability; and

month and year set out at the foot of this page.

- (c) is in possession of the land, either personally or through a tenant; and
- (d) has not previously sold or granted any option to purchase, agreed to a lease or granted a pre-emptive right which is current over the land and which gives another party rights which have priority over the interest of the purchaser; and
- (e) will at settlement be the holder of an unencumbered estate in fee simple in the land; and
- (f) will at settlement be the unencumbered owner of any improvements, fixtures, fittings and goods sold with the land.
- The vendor further warrants that the vendor has no knowledge of any of the following:
 - (a) public rights of way over the land;
 - (b) easements over the land;
 - (c) lease or other possessory agreement affecting the land;
 - (d) notice or order directly and currently affecting the land which will not be dealt with at settlement, other than the usual rate notices and any land tax notices;
 - 8 CONTRACT OF SALE OF LAND

AUGUST 2019

- (e) legal proceedings which would render the sale of the land void or voidable or capable of being set aside.
- 6.5 The warranties in general conditions 6.3 and 6.4 are subject to any contrary provisions in this contract and disclosures in the section 32 statement.
- 6.6 If sections 137B and 137C of the Bullding Act 1993 apply to this contract, the vendor warrants that:
 - (a) all domestic building work carried out in relation to the construction by or on behalf of the vendor of the home was carried out in a proper and workmanlike manner; and
 - (b) all materials used in that domestic building work were good and suitable for the purpose for which they were used and that, unless otherwise stated in the contract, those materials were new; and
 - (c) domestic building work was carried out in accordance with all laws and legal requirements, including, without limiting the generality of this warranty, the *Building Act* 1993 and regulations made under the *Building Act* 1993.
- 6.7 Words and phrases used in general condition 6.6 which are defined in the *Building Act* 1993 have the same meaning in general condition 6.6,

7. IDENTITY OF THE LAND

- 7.1 An omission or mistake in the description of the property or any deficiency in the area, description or measurements of the land does not invalidate the sale.
- 7.2 The purchaser may not:
 - make any objection or claim for compensation for any alleged misdescription of the property or any deficiency in its area or measurements; or
 - (b) require the vendor to amend tille or pay any cost of amending tille.

8. SERVICES

- 8.1 The vendor does not represent that the services are adequate for the purchaser's proposed use of the property and the vendor advises the purchaser to make appropriate inquiries. The condition of the services may change between the day of sale and settlement and the vendor does not promise that the services will be in the same condition at settlement as they were on the day of sale.
- 8.2 The purchaser is responsible for the connection of all services to the property after settlement and the payment of any associated cost.

9. CONSENTS

The vendor must oblain any necessary consent or licence required for the vendor to sell the property. The contract will be at an end and all money paid must be refunded if any necessary consent or licence is not obtained by settlement.

10. TRANSFER & DUTY

- 10.1 The purchaser must prepare and deliver to the vendor at least 7 days before the due date for settlement any paper transfer of land document which is necessary for this transaction. The delivery of the transfer of land document is not acceptance of title.
- 10.2 The vendor must promptly initiate the Duties on Line or other form required by the State Revenue Office in respect of this transaction, and both parties must co-operate to complete it as soon as practicable.

11. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

- 11.1 This general condition applies if any part of the property is subject to a security interest to which the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) applies.
- 11.2 For the purposes of enabling the purchaser to search the Personal Property Securities Register for any security interests affecting any personal property for which the purchaser may be entitled to a release, statement, approval or correction in accordance with general condition 11.4, the purchaser may request the vendor to provide the vendor's date of birth to the purchaser. The vendor must comply with a request made by the purchaser under this condition if the purchaser makes the request at least 21 days before the due date for settlement.
- 11.3 If the purchaser is given the details of the vendor's date of birth under general condition 11.2, the purchaser must
 - (a) only use the vendor's date of birth for the purposes specified in general condition 11.2; and
 - (b) keep the date of birth of the vendor secure and confidential.
- 11.4 The vendor must ensure that at or before settlement, the purchaser receives-
 - (a) a release from the secured party releasing the property from the security interest; or
 - (b) a statement in writing in accordance with section 275(1)(b) of the Personal Property Securilles Act 2009 (Cth) setting out that the amount or obligation that is secured is nil at settlement; or
 - (c) a written approval or correction in accordance with section 275(1)(c) of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) indicating that, on settlement, the personal property included in the contract is not or will not be property in which the security interest is granted.
- 11.5 Subject to general condition 11.6, the vendor is not obliged to ensure that the purchaser receives a release, statement, approval or correction in respect of personal property-
 - (a) that-
 - (i) the purchaser intends to use predominantly for personal, domestic or household purposes; and

- (ii) has a market value of not more than \$5000 or, if a greater amount has been prescribed for the purposes of section 47(1) of the Personal Property Securilies Act 2009 (Cth), not more than that prescribed amount; or
- (b) that is sold in the ordinary course of the vendor's business of selling personal property of that kind.
- 11.6 The vendor is obliged to ensure that the purchaser receives a release, statement, approval or correction in respect of personal property described in general condition 11.5 If-
 - the personal property is of a kind that may or must be described by serial number in the Personal Property Securities Register; or
 - (b) the purchaser has actual or constructive knowledge that the sale constitutes a breach of the security agreement that provides for the security interest.
- 11.7 A release for the purposes of general condition 11.4(a) must be in writing.
- 11.8 A release for the purposes of general condition 11.4(a) must be effective in releasing the goods from the security interest and be in a form which allows the purchaser to take title to the goods free of that security interest.
- 11.9 If the purchaser receives a release under general condition 11.4(a) the purchaser must provide the vendor with a copy of the release at or as soon as practicable after settlement.
- 11.10 In addition to ensuring that a release is received under general condition 7.4(a), the vendor must ensure that at or before settlement the purchaser receives a written undertaking from a secured party to register a financing change statement to reflect that release if the property being released includes goods of a kind that are described by serial number in the Personal Property Securities Register.
- 11.11 The purchaser must advise the vendor of any security interest that is registered on or before the day of sale on the Personal Property Securities Register, which the purchaser reasonably requires to be released, at least 21 days before the due date for settlement.
- 11.12 The vendor may delay settlement until 21 days after the purchaser advises the vendor of the security interests that the purchaser reasonably requires to be released if the purchaser does not provide an advice under general condition 11.11.
- 11.13 If settlement is delayed under general condition 11.12 the purchaser must pay the vendor-
 - (a) interest from the due date for settlement until the date on which settlement occurs or 21 days after the vendor receives the advice, whichever is the earlier; and
 - (b) any reasonable costs incurred by the vendor as a result of the delay-

as though the purchaser was in default.

- 11.14 The vendor is not required to ensure that the purchaser receives a release in respect of the land. This general condition 1.14 applies despite general condition 11.1.
- 11.15 Words and phrases which are defined in the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) have the same meaning in general condition 11 unless the context requires otherwise.

12. BUILDER WARRANTY INSURANCE

The vendor warrants that the vendor will provide at settlement details of any current builder warranty insurance in the vendor's possession relating to the property if requested in writing to do so at least 21 days before settlement.

13. GENERAL LAW LAND

- 13.2 The remaining provisions of this general condition 13 only apply if any part of the land is not under the operation of the Transfer of Land Act 1958.
- 13.3 The vendor is taken to be the holder of an unencumbered estate in fee simple in the land if there is an unbroken chain of title starting at least 30 years before the day of sale proving on the face of the documents the ownership of the entire legal and equilable estate without the aid of other evidence.
- 13.4 The purchaser is entitled to inspect the vendor's chain of title on request at such place in Victoria as the vendor nominates.
- 13.5 The purchaser is taken to have accepted the vendor's title if:
 - (a) 21 days have elapsed since the day of sale; and
 - (b) the purchaser has not reasonably objected to the title or reasonably required the vendor to remedy a defect in the title.
- 13.6 The contract will be at an end if:
 - (a) the vendor gives the purchaser a notice that the vendor is unable or unwilling to satisfy the purchaser's objection or requirement and that the contract will end if the objection or requirement is not withdrawn within 14 days of the giving of the notice; and
 - (b) the objection or requirement is not withdrawn in that time.
- 13.7 If the contract ends in accordance with general condition 13.6, the deposit must be returned to the purchaser and neither party has a claim against the other in damages.

13.10 General condition 17.1 [settlement] should be read as if the reference to 'registered proprietor' is a reference to 'owner' in respect of that part of the land which is not under the operation of the Transfer of Land Act 1958.

Money

14. DEPOSIT

- 14.1 The purchaser must pay the deposit:
 - (a) to the vendor's licensed estate agent; or
 - (b) if there is no estate agent, to the vendor's legal practitioner or conveyancer; or
 - (c) If the vendor directs, into a special purpose account in an authorised deposit-taking institution in Victoria specified by the vendor in the joint names of the purchaser and the vendor.
- 14.2 If the land sold is a lot on an unregistered plan of subdivision, the deposit:
 - (a) must not exceed 10% of the price; and
 - (b) must be paid to the vendor's estate agent, legal practitioner or conveyancer and held by the estate agent, legal practilioner or conveyancer on trust for the purchaser until the registration of the plan of subdivision.
- 14.3 The deposit must be released to the vendor if:
 - (a) the vendor provides particulars, to the satisfaction of the purchaser, that either-
 - (i) there are no debts secured against the property; or
 - (ii) If there are any debts, the total amount of those debts together with any amounts to be withheld in accordance with general conditions 24 and 25 does not exceed 80% of the sale price; and
 - (b) at least 28 days have elapsed since the particulars were given to the purchaser under paragraph (a); and
 - (c) all conditions of section 27 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 have been satisfied.
- 14.4 The stakeholder must pay the deposit and any interest to the party entitled when the deposit is released, the contract is settled, or the contract is ended.
- 14.5 The stakeholder may pay the deposit and any interest into court if it is reasonable to do so.
- 14.6 Where the purchaser is deemed by section 27(7) of the Sale of Land Act 1962 to have given the deposit release authorisation referred to in section 27(1), the purchaser is also deemed to have accepted title in the absence of any prior express objection to title.
- 14.7 Payment of the deposit may be made or tendered:
 - (a) In cash up to \$1,000 or 0.2% of the price, whichever is greater; or
 - (b) by cheque drawn on an authorised deposit-taking institution; or
 - (c) by electronic funds transfer to a recipient having the appropriate facilities for receipt.
 - However, unless otherwise agreed:
 - (d) payment may not be made by credit card, debit card or any other financial transfer system that allows for any chargeback or funds reversal other than for fraud or mistaken payment, and
 - (e) any financial transfer or similar fees or deductions from the funds transferred, other than any fees charged by the recipient's authorised deposit-taking institution, must be paid by the remitter.
- 14.8 Payment by electronic funds transfer is made when cleared funds are received in the recipient's bank account.
- 14.9 Before the funds are electronically transferred the intended recipient must be notified in writing and given sufficient particulars to readily identify the relevant transaction.
- 14.10 As soon as the funds have been electronically transferred the intended recipient must be provided with the relevant transaction number or reference details.
- 14.11 For the purpose of this general condition 'authorised deposit-taking institution' means a body corporate for which an authority under section 9(3) of the Banking Act 1959 (Cih) is in force.
- 15. DEPOSIT BOND
 - 15.1 This general condition only applies if the applicable box in the particulars of sale is checked.
 - 15.2 In this general condition "deposit bond" means an irrevocable undertaking to pay on demand an amount equal to the deposit or any unpaid part of the deposit. The Issuer and the form of the deposit bond must be satisfactory to the vendor. The deposit bond must have an expiry date at least 45 days after the due date for settlement.
 - 15.3 The purchaser may deliver a deposit bond to the vendor's estate agent, legal practilioner or conveyancer within 7 days after the day of sale.
 - 15.4 The purchaser may at least 45 days before a current deposit bond expires deliver a replacement deposit bond on the same terms and conditions.

- 15.5 Where a deposit bond is delivered, the purchaser must pay the deposit to the vendor's legal practitioner or conveyancer on the first to occur of:
 - (a) settlement;
 - (b) the date that is 45 days before the deposit bond or any replacement deposit bond expires;
 - (c) the date on which this contract ends in accordance with general condition 35.2 [default not remedied] following breach by the purchaser; and
 - (d) the date on which the vendor ends this contract by accepting repudiation of it by the purchaser.
- 15.6 The vendor may claim on the deposit bond without prior notice if the purchaser defaults under this contract or repudiates this contract and the contract is ended. The amount paid by the issuer satisfies the obligations of the purchaser under general condition 15.5 to the extent of the payment.
- 15.7 Nothing in this general condition limits the rights of the vendor if the purchaser defaults under this contract or repudiates this contract, except as provided in general condition 15.6.
- 15.8 This general condition is subject to general condition 14.2 [deposit].

16. BANK GUARANTEE

- 16.1 This general condition only applies if the applicable box in the particulars of sale is checked.
- 16.2 In this general condition:
 - (a) "bank guarantee" means an unconditional and irrevocable guarantee or undertaking by a bank in a form satisfactory to the vendor to pay on demand any amount under this contract agreed in writing, and
 - (b) "bank" means an authorised deposil-taking institution under the Banking Act 1959 (Cth).
- 16.3 The purchaser may deliver a bank guarantee to the vendor's legal practitioner or conveyancer.
- 16.4 The purchaser must pay the amount secured by the bank guarantee to the vendor's legal practitioner or conveyancer on the first to occur of:
 - (a) settlement;
 - (b) the date that is 45 days before the bank guarantee expires;
 - (c) the date on which this contract ends in accordance with general condition 35.2 [default not remedied] following breach by the purchaser; and
 - (d) the date on which the vendor ends this contract by accepting repudiation of it by the purchaser.
- 16.5 The vendor must return the bank guarantee document to the purchaser when the purchaser pays the amount secured by the bank guarantee in accordance with general condition 16.4.
- 16.6 The vendor may claim on the bank guarantee without prior notice if the purchaser defaults under this contract or repudlates this contract and the contract is ended. The amount paid by the bank satisfies the obligations of the purchaser under general condition 16.4 to the extent of the payment.
- 16.7 Nothing in this general condition limits the rights of the vendor if the purchaser defaults under this contract or repudiates this contract except as provided in general condition 16.6.
- 16.8 This general condition is subject to general condition 14.2 [deposit].

17. SETTLEMENT

- 17.1 At settlement:
 - (a) (he purchaser must pay the balance; and
 - (b) the vendor must:
 - (i) do all things necessary to enable the purchaser to become the registered proprietor of the land; and
 - (ii) give either vacant possession or receipt of rents and profils in accordance with the particulars of sale.
- 17.2 Settlement must be conducted between the hours of 10.00 am and 4.00 pm unless the parties agree otherwise.
- 17.3 The purchaser must pay all money other than the deposit in accordance with a written direction of the vendor or the vendor's legal practitioner or conveyancer.

18. ELECTRONIC SETTLEMENT

- 18.1 Settlement and lodgement of the instruments necessary to record the purchaser as registered proprietor of the land will be conducted electronically in accordance with the Electronic Conveyancing National Law. This general condition 18 has priority over any other provision of this contract to the extent of any inconsistency.
- 18.2 A party must immediately give written notice if that party reasonably believes that settlement and lodgement can no longer be conducted electronically. General condition 18 ceases to apply from when such a notice is given.
- 18.3 Each party must:
 - (a) be, or engage a representative who is, a subscriber for the purposes of the Electronic Conveyancing National Law,
 - (b) ensure that all other persons for whom that party is responsible and who are associated with this transaction are, or engage, a subscriber for the purposes of the Electronic Conveyancing National Law, and

- (c) conduct the transaction in accordance with the Electronic Conveyancing National Law.
- 18.4 The vendor must open the electronic workspace ("workspace") as soon as reasonably practicable and nominate a date and time for settlement. The inclusion of a specific date and time for settlement in a workspace is not of itself a promise to settle on that date or at that time. The workspace is an electronic address for the service of notices and for written communications for the purposes of any electronic transactions legislation.
- 18.5 This general condition 18.5 applies if there is more than one electronic lodgement network operator in respect of the transaction. In this general condition 18.5 "the transaction" means this sale and purchase and any associated transaction involving any of the same subscribers.

To the extent that any interoperability rules governing the relationship between electronic lodgement network operators do not provide otherwise:

- (a) the electronic lodgement network operator to conduct all the financial and lodgement aspects of the transaction after the workspace locks must be one which is willing and able to conduct such aspects of the transaction in accordance with the instructions of all the subscribers in the workspaces of all the electronic lodgement network operators after the workspace locks;
- (b) if two or more electronic lodgement network operators meet that description, one may be selected by purchaser's incoming mortgagee having the highest priority but if there is no mortgagee of the purchaser, the vendor must make the selection.
- 18.6 Settlement occurs when the workspace records that:
 - (a) there has been an exchange of funds or value between the exchange settlement account or accounts in the Reserve Bank of Australia of the relevant financial institutions or their financial settlement agents in accordance with the instructions of the parties; or
 - (b) if there is no exchange of funds or value, the documents necessary to enable the purchaser to become registered proprietor of the land have been accepted for electronic lodgement.
- 18.7 The parties must do everything reasonably necessary to effect settlement:
 - (a) electronically on the next business day, or
 - (b) at the option of either party, otherwise than electronically as soon as possible -

If, after the locking of the workspace at the nominated settlement time, settlement in accordance with general condition 18.6 has not occurred by 4.00 pm, or 6.00 pm if the nominated time for settlement is after 4.00 pm.

- 18.8 Each party must do everything reasonably necessary to assist the other party to trace and identify the recipient of any missing or mistaken payment and to recover the missing or mistaken payment.
- 18.9 The vendor must before settlement:
 - (a) deliver any keys, security devices and codes ("keys") to the estate agent named in the contract,
 - (b) direct the estate agent to give the keys to the purchaser or the purchaser's nominee on notification of settlement by the vendor, the vendor's subscriber or the electronic lodgement network operator;
 - (c) deliver all other physical documents and items (other than the goods sold by the contract) to which the purchaser is entitled at settlement, and any keys if not delivered to the estate agent, to the vendor's subscriber or, if there is no vendor's subscriber, confirm in writing to the purchaser that the vendor holds those documents, items and keys at the vendor's address set out in the contract, and

give, or direct its subscriber to give, all those documents and items and any such keys to the purchaser or the purchaser's nominee on notification by the electronic lodgement network operator of settlement.

19. GST

- 19.1 The purchaser does not have to pay the vendor any amount in respect of GST in addition to the price if the particulars of sale specify that the price includes GST (if any).
- 19.2 The purchaser must pay to the vendor any GST payable by the vendor in respect of a taxable supply made under this contract in addition to the price if:
 - (a) the particulars of sale specify that GST (If any) must be paid in addition to the price; or
 - (b) GST is payable solely as a result of any action taken or intended to be taken by the purchaser after the day of sate, including a change of use; or
 - (c) Ihe particulars of sale specify that the supply made under this contract is of land on which a 'farming business' is carried on and the supply (or part of it) does not satisfy the requirements of section 38-480 of the GST Act; or
 - (d) the particulars of sale specify that the supply made under this contract is of a going concern and the supply (or a part of it) does not satisfy the requirements of section 38-325 of the GST Act.
- 19.3 The purchaser is not obliged to pay any GST under this contract until a tax Invoice has been given to the purchaser.
- 19.4 If the particulars of sale specify that the supply made under this contract is of land on which a 'farming business' is carried on:
 - (a) the vendor warrants that the property is land on which a farming business has been carried on for the period of 5 years preceding the date of supply; and
 - (b) the purchaser warrants that the purchaser intends that a farming business will be carried on after settlement on the property.
- 19.5 If the particulars of sale specify that the supply made under this contract is a 'going concern':
 - (a) the partles agree that this contract is for the supply of a going concern; and

- (b) the purchaser warrants that the purchaser is, or prior to settlement will be, registered for GST; and
- (c) the vendor warrants that the vendor will carry on the going concern until the date of supply.
- 19.6 If the particulars of sale specify that the supply made under this contract is a 'margin scheme' supply, the parties agree that the margin scheme applies to this contract.
- 19.7 In this general condition:
 - (a) 'GST Act' means A New Tex System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cih); and
 - (b) 'GST' includes penalties and interest.

20.

LOAN

- 20.1 If the particulars of sale specify that this contract is subject to a loan being approved, this contract is subject to the lender approving the loan on the securily of the property by the approval date or any later date allowed by the vendor.
- 20.2 The purchaser may end the contract if the loan is not approved by the approval date, but only if the purchaser:
 - (a) immediately applied for the loan; and
 - (b) did everything reasonably required to obtain approval of the loan; and
 - (c) serves written notice ending the contract, together with written evidence of rejection or non-approval of the loan, on the vendor within 2 clear business days after the approval date or any later date allowed by the vendor; and
 - (d) is not in default under any other condition of this contract when the notice is given.
- 20.3 All money must be immediately refunded to the purchaser if the contract is ended.

21. BUILDING REPORT

- 21.1 This general condition only applies if the applicable box in the particulars of sale is checked.
- 21.2 The purchaser may end this contract within 14 days from the day of sale if the purchaser:
 - (a) obtains a written report from a registered building practitioner or architect which discloses a current defect in a structure on the land and designates it as a major building defect;
 - (b) gives the vendor a copy of the report and a written notice ending this contract; and
 - (c) is not then in default.
- 21.3 All money paid must be immediately refunded to the purchaser if the contract ends in accordance with this general condition.
- 21.4 A notice under this general condition may be served on the vendor's legal practitioner, conveyancer or estate agent even if the estate agent's authority has formally expired at the time of service.
- 21.5 The registered building practitioner may inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of preparing the report. PEST REPORT
- 22. PEST REPORT
 - 22.1 This general condition only applies if the applicable box in the particulars of sale is checked.22.2 The purchaser may end this contract within 14 days from the day of sale if the purchaser:
 - (a) obtains a written report from a pest control operator licensed under Victorian law which discloses a current pest infestation on the land and designates it as a major infestation affecting the structure of a building on the land;
 - (b) gives the vendor a copy of the report and a written notice ending this contract; and
 - (c) Is not then in default.
 - 22.3 All money paid must be immediately refunded to the purchaser if the contract ends in accordance with this general condition.
 - 22.4 A notice under this general condition may be served on the vendor's legal practitioner, conveyancer or estate agent even if the estate agent's authority has formally expired at the time of service.
 - 22.5 The pest control operator may inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of preparing the report.
- 23. ADJUSTMENTS
 - 23.1 All periodic outgoings payable by the vendor, and any rent and other income received in respect of the property must be apportioned between the parties on the settlement date and any adjustments paid and received as appropriate.
 - 23.2 The periodic outgoings and rent and other income must be apportioned on the following basis:
 - (a) the vendor is liable for the periodic outgoings and entitled to the rent and other income up to and including the day of settlement; and
 - (b) the land is treated as the only land of which the vendor is owner (as defined in the Land Tax Act 2005); and
 - (c) the vendor is taken to own the land as a resident Australian beneficial owner; and
 - (d) any personal statutory benefit available to each party is disregarded in calculating apportionment.
 - 23.3 The purchaser must provide copies of all certificates and other information used to calculate the adjustments under general condition 23, if requested by the vendor.
- 24. FOREIGN RESIDENT CAPITAL GAINS WITHHOLDING
 - 24.1 Words defined or used in Subdivision 14-D of Schedule 1 to the *Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* have the same meaning in this general condition unless the context requires otherwise.

- 24.2 Every vendor under this contract is a foreign resident for the purposes of this general condition unless the vendor gives the purchaser a clearance certificate issued by the Commissioner under section 14-220 (1) of Schedule 1 to the Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cih). The specified period in the clearance certificate must include the actual date of settlement.
- 24.3 The remaining provisions of this general condition 24 only apply if the purchaser is required to pay the Commissioner an amount in accordance with section 14-200(3) or section 14-235 of Schedule 1 to the *Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* ("the amount") because one or more of the vendors is a foreign resident, the property has or will have a market value not less than the amount is section 14-215 of the legislation just after the transaction, and the transaction is not excluded under section 14-215(1) of the legislation.
- 24.4 The amount is to be deducted from the vendor's entitlement to the contract consideration. The vendor must pay to the purchaser at settlement such part of the amount as is represented by non-monetary consideration.
- 24.5 The purchaser must:
 - (a) engage a legal practitioner or conveyancer ("representative") to conduct all the legal aspects of settlement, including the performance of the purchaser's obligations under the legislation and this general condition; and
 - (b) ensure that the representative does so.
- 24.6 The terms of the representative's engagement are taken to include instructions to have regard to the vendor's interests and instructions that the representative must:
 - (a) pay, or ensure payment of, the amount to the Commissioner in the manner required by the Commissioner and as soon as reasonably and practicably possible, from moneys under the control or direction of the representative in accordance with this general condition if the sale of the property settles;
 - (b) promptly provide the vendor with proof of payment; and
 - (c) otherwise comply, or ensure compliance, with this general condition;

despite:

- (d) any contrary instructions, other than from both the purchaser and the vendor; and
- (e) any other provision in this contract to the contrary.
- 24.7 The representative is taken to have complied with the requirements of general condition 24.6 if:
 - (a) the settlement is conducted through an electronic lodgement network; and
 - (b) the amount is included in the settlement statement regulring payment to the Commissioner in respect of this transaction.
- 24.8 Any clearance certificate or document evidencing variation of the amount in accordance with section 14-235(2) of Schedule 1 to the *Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth*) must be given to the purchaser at least 5 business days before the due date for settlement.
- 24.9 The vendor must provide the purchaser with such information as the purchaser requires to comply with the purchaser's obligation to pay the amount in accordance with section 14-200 of Schedule 1 to the *Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Clh)*. The information must be provided within 5 business days of request by the purchaser. The vendor warrants that the information the vendor provides is true and correct.
- 24.10 The purchaser is responsible for any penalties or interest payable to the Commissioner on account of late payment of the amount,

25. GST WITHHOLDING

- 25.1 Words and expressions defined or used in Subdivision 14-E of Schedule 1 to the *Taxallon Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* or in *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth)* have the same meaning in this general condition unless the context requires otherwise. Words and expressions first used in this general condition and shown in Italics and marked with an asterisk are defined or described in at least one of those Acts.
- 26.2 The purchaser must notify the vendor in writing of the name of the recipient of the *supply for the purposes of section 14-255 of Schedule 1 to the *Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* at least 21 days before the due date for settlement unless the recipient is the purchaser named in the contract.
- 25.3 The vendor must at least 14 days before the due date for settlement provide the purchaser and any person nominated by the purchaser under general condition 4 with a GST withholding notice in accordance with section 14-255 of Schedule 1 to the *Texation Administration Act 1953 (Cth)*, and must provide all information required by the purchaser or any person so nominated to confirm the accuracy of the notice.
- 25.4 The remaining provisions of this general condition 25 apply if the purchaser is or may be required to pay the Commissioner an *amount in accordance with section 14-250 of Schedule 1 to the *Texation Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* because the property is *new residential premises or *potential residential land in either case falling within the parameters of that section, and also if the sale attracts the operation of section 14-255 of the legislation. Nothing in this general condition 25 is to be taken as relieving the vendor from compliance with section 14-255.
- 25.5 The amount is to be deducted from the vendor's entitlement to the contract *consideration and is then taken to be paid to the vendor, whether or not the vendor provides the purchaser with a GST withholding notice in accordance with section 14-255 of Schedule 1 to the *Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cih)*. The vendor must pay to the purchaser at settlement such part of the amount as is represented by non-monetary consideration.
- 25.6 The purchaser must:
 - (a) engage a legal practitioner or conveyancer ("representative") to conduct all the legal aspects of settlement, including the performance of the purchaser's obligations under the legislation and this general condition; and
 - (b) ensure that the representative does so.

- 25.7 The terms of the representative's engagement are taken to include instructions to have regard to the vendor's interests relating to the payment of the amount to the Commissioner and instructions that the representative must:
 - (a) pay, or ensure payment of, the amount to the Commissioner in the manner required by the Commissioner and as soon as reasonably and practicably possible, from moneys under the control or direction of the representative in accordance with this general condition on settlement of the sale of the property;
 - (b) promptly provide the vendor with evidence of payment, including any notification or other document provided by the purchaser to the Commissioner relating to payment; and
 - (c) otherwise comply, or ensure compliance, with this general condition;

despite:

- (d) any contrary instructions, other than from both the purchaser and the vendor; and
- (e) any other provision in this contract to the contrary.
- 25.8 The representative is taken to have complied with the requirements of general condition 25.7 if:
 - (a) settlement is conducted through an electronic lodgement network; and
 - (b) the amount is included in the settlement statement requiring payment to the Commissioner in respect of this transaction.
- 25.9 The purchaser may at settlement give the vendor a bank cheque for the amount in accordance with section 16-30 (3) of Schedule 1 to the Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth), but only if:
 - (a) so agreed by the vendor in writing; and
 - (b) the settlement is not conducted through an electronic lodgement network.

However, if the purchaser gives the bank cheque in accordance with this general condition 25.9, the vendor must:

- (c) Immediately after settlement provide the bank cheque to the Commissioner to pay the amount in relation to the supply; and
- (d) give the purchaser a receipt for the bank cheque which identifies the transaction and includes particulars of the bank cheque, at the same time the purchaser gives the vendor the bank cheque.
- 25.10 A party must provide the other party with such information as the other party requires to:
 - (a) decide if an amount is required to be paid or the quantum of it, or
 - (b) comply with the purchaser's obligation to pay the amount,

In accordance with section 14-250 of Schedule 1 to the Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cth). The information must be provided within 5 business days of a written request. The party providing the information warrants that it is true and correct.

- 25.11 The vendor warrants that:
 - (a) at settlement, the property is not new residential premises or potential residential land in either case falling within the parameters of section 14-250 of Schedule 1 to the *Taxalion Administration Act 1953 (Cib)* if the vendor gives the purchaser a written notice under section 14-255 to the effect that the purchaser will not be required to make a payment under section 14-250 in respect of the supply, or fails to give a written notice as required by and within the time specified in section 14-255; and
 - (b) the amount described in a written notice given by the vendor to the purchaser under section 14-255 of Schedule 1 to the Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth) is the correct amount required to be paid under section 14-250 of the legislation.
- 25.12 The purchaser is responsible for any penalties or interest payable to the Commissioner on account of non-payment or late payment of the amount, except to the extent that:
 - (a) the penalties or Interest arise from any failure on the part of the vendor, including breach of a warranty in general condition 25.11; or
 - (b) the purchaser has a reasonable belief that the property is neither new residential premises nor potential residential land requiring the purchaser to pay an amount to the Commissioner in accordance with section 14-250 (1) of Schedule 1 to the Texation Administration Act 1953 (Cih).

The vendor is responsible for any penalties or interest payable to the Commissioner on account of non-payment or late payment of the amount if either exception applies.

Transactional

26. TIME & CO OPERATION

26.1 Time is of the essence of this contract.

- 26.2 Time is extended until the next business day if the time for performing any action fails on a day which is not a business day.
- 26.3 Each party must do all things reasonably necessary to enable this contract to proceed to settlement, and must act in a prompt and efficient manner.
- 26.4 Any unfulfilled obligation will not merge on settlement.

27. SERVICE

- 27.1 Any document required to be served by or on any party may be served by or on the legal practitioner or conveyancer for that party.
- 27.2 A cooling off notice under section 31 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or a notice under general condition 20 (loan approval), 21 [building report] or 22 [pest report] may be served on the vendor's legal practitioner, conveyancer or estate agent even if the estate agent's authority has formally expired at the time of service.
- 27.3 A document is sufficiently served:
 - (a) personally, or
 - (b) by pre-paid post, or
 - (c) In any manner authorized by law or by the Supreme Court for service of documents, including any manner authorised for service on or by a legal practitioner, whether or not the person serving or receiving the document is a legal practitioner, or
 - (d) by email.
- 27.4 Any document properly sent by:
 - (a) express post is taken to have been served on the next business day after posting, unless proved otherwise;
 - (b) priority post is taken to have been served on the fourth business day after posting, unless proved otherwise;
 - (c) regular post is taken to have been served on the sixth business day after posting, unless proved otherwise;
 - (d) email is taken to have been served at the time of receipt within the meaning of section 13A of the Electronic Transactions (Victoria) Act 2000.
- 27.6 In this contract 'document' includes 'demand' and 'notice', 'serve' includes 'give', and 'served' and 'service' have corresponding meanings.

28. NOTICES

- 28.1 The vendor is responsible for any notice, order, demand or levy imposing liability on the property that is issued or made before the day of sale, and does not relate to periodic outgoings.
- 28.2 The purchaser is responsible for any notice, order, demand or levy imposing liability on the property that is issued or made on or after the day of sale, and does not relate to periodic outgoings.
- 28.3 The purchaser may enter the property to comply with that responsibility where action is required before settlement.

INSPECTION

29.

The purchaser and/or another person authorised by the purchaser may inspect the property at any reasonable time during the 7 days preceding and including the settlement day.

30. TERMS CONTRACT

- 30.1 If this is a 'terms contract' as defined in the Sale of Land Act 1962:
 - (a) any mortgage affecting the land sold must be discharged as to that land before the purchaser becomes entitled to possession or to the receipt of rents and profits unless the vendor satisfies section 29M of the Sale of Land Act 1962; and
 - (b) the deposit and all other money payable under the contract (other than any money payable in excess of the amount required to so discharge the mortgage) must be paid to a legal practitioner or conveyancer or a licensed estate agent to be applied in or towards discharging the mortgage.
- 30.2 While any money remains owing each of the following applies:
 - (a) the purchaser must maintain full damage and destruction insurance of the property and public risk insurance noting all parties having an insurable interest with an insurer approved in writing by the vendor;
 - (b) the purchaser must deliver copies of the signed insurance application forms, the policies and the insurance receipts to the vendor not less than 10 days before taking possession of the property or becoming entitled to receipt of the rents and profils;
 - (c) the purchaser must deliver copies of any amendments to the policies and the insurance receipts on each amendment or renewal as evidence of the status of the policies from time to time;
 - (d) the vendor may pay any renewal premiums or take out the insurance if the purchaser fails to meet these obligations;
 - Insurance costs paid by the vendor under paragraph (d) must be refunded by the purchaser on demand without affecting the vendor's other rights under this contract;
 - (f) the purchaser must maintain and operate the property in good repair (fair wear and tear excepted) and keep the property safe, lawful, structurally sound, weatherproof and free from contaminations and dangerous substances;
 - (g) the property must not be altered in any way without the written consent of the vendor which must not be unreasonably refused or delayed;
 - (h) the purchaser must observe all obligations that affect owners or occupiers of land;
 - (i) the vendor and/or other person authorised by the vendor may enter the property at any reasonable time to inspect it on giving 7 days written notice, but not more than twice in a year.
- 31. LOSS OR DAMAGE BEFORE SETTLEMENT
 - 31.1 The vendor carries the risk of loss or damage to the property until settlement.

- 31.2 The vendor must deliver the property to the purchaser at settlement in the same condition it was in on the day of sale, except for fair wear and tear.
- 31.3 The purchaser must not delay settlement because one or more of the goods is not in the condition required by general condition 31.2, but may claim compensation from the vendor after settlement.
- 31.4 The purchaser may nominate an amount not exceeding \$5,000 to be held by a stakeholder to be appointed by the parties if the property is not in the condition required by general condition 31.2 at settlement.
- 31.5 The nominated amount may be deducted from the amount due to the vendor at settlement and paid to the stakeholder, but only if the purchaser also pays an amount equal to the nominated amount to the stakeholder.
- 31.6 The stakeholder must pay the amounts referred to in general condition 31.5 in accordance with the determination of the dispute, including any order for payment of the costs of the resolution of the dispute.

32, BREACH

A party who breaches this contract must pay to the other party on demand:

- (a) compensation for any reasonably foreseeable loss to the other party resulting from the breach; and
- (b) any interest due under this contract as a result of the breach.

Default

33. INTEREST

Interest at a rate of 2% per annum plus the rate for the time being fixed by section 2 of the *Penalty Interest Rates Act* 1983 is payable at settlement on any money owing under the contract during the period of default, without affecting any other rights of the offended party.

34. DEFAULT NOTICE

- 34.1 A party is not entitled to exercise any rights arising from the other party's default, other than the right to receive interest and the right to sue for money owing, until the other party is given and fails to comply with a written default notice.
- 34.2 The default notice must:
 - (a) specify the particulars of the default; and
 - (b) state that it is the offended party's intention to exercise the rights arising from the default unless, within 14 days of the notice being given -
 - (i) the default is remedied; and
 - (ii) the reasonable costs incurred as a result of the default and any interest payable are paid.

35. DEFAULT NOT REMEDIED

- 35.1 All unpaid money under the contract becomes immediately payable to the vendor if the default has been made by the purchaser and is not remedied and the costs and interest are not paid.
- 35.2 The contract immediately ends If:
 - (a) the default notice also states that unless the default is remedied and the reasonable costs and interest are paid, the contract will be ended in accordance with this general condition; and
 - (b) the default is not remedied and the reasonable costs and interest are not paid by the end of the period of the default notice.
- 35.3 If the contract ends by a default notice given by the purchaser:
 - (a) the purchaser must be repaid any money paid under the contract and be paid any interest and reasonable costs payable under the contract; and
 - (b) all those amounts are a charge on the land until payment; and
 - (c) the purchaser may also recover any loss otherwise recoverable.
- 35.4 If the contract ends by a default notice given by the vendor:
 - (a) the deposit up to 10% of the price is forfeited to the vendor as the vendor's absolute property, whether the deposit has been paid or not; and
 - (b) the vendor is entitled to possession of the property; and
 - (c) in addition to any other remedy, the vendor may within one year of the contract ending either:
 - (i) retain the property and sue for damages for breach of contract; or
 - (II) resell the property in any manner and recover any deficiency in the price on the resale and any resulting expenses by way of liquidated damages; and
 - (d) Ihe vendor may retain any part of the price paid until the vendor's damages have been determined and may apply

that money towards those damages; and

- (e) any determination of the vendor's damages must take into account the amount forfelled to the vendor.
- 35.5 The ending of the contract does not affect the rights of the offended party as a consequence of the default.

1. Plan of Subdivision

- 1.1 subject always to the terms of this special condition, this contract is subject to and conditional upon the registration of the plan by the registrar of titles. The vendor shall at its own expense use reasonable endeavors to have the plan registered by the registrar of titles. The purchaser will be entitled to a lot or lots with measurements substantially in accordance with those set out in the plan except for minor variations or major variations first approved by the purchaser, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 1.2 In the event that the registrar of title falls or refuses to register the plan within the period of 12 months from the date of this contract then either party may at any time after the expiration of 12 months from the date of this contract, but before the registration of the plan by the registrar of titles rescind this contract by written notice to the other party whereupon all rights conferred on the purchaser shall be at an end save the purchaser shall be entitled to the immediate return of the deposit (less any bank and government fees and any legal fees for prior default) together with any interest which may have accrued thereon.
- 1.3 If the vendor is unable to obtain any relevant approval necessary to enable the land to be subdivided in accordance with the plan for any reason. Or such relevant approval is issued upon conditions which the vendor in its sole discretion deems unnecessary or unacceptable, or if any relevant statutory authority imposes in relation to the registration of the plan any requirement which in its sole discretion the vendor unsatisfactory or unacceptable, or the registration of the plan is at any time refused, or likely to be refused, the vendor may at any time, terminate this contract by written notice to the purchaser whereupon this contract will come to an end and, expect that the purchaser will be entitled to a refund of the deposit together with any interest which may have been accrued hereon, neither party will have any claim demand or right of action whatsoever against the other.
- 1.4 The vendor reserves the right to vary, amend or alter the plan in any manner whatsoever if necessary, to procure the approval of the registrar of titles whether the amendments are required by the registrar or requested by the vendor or any referral authority to approve the plan.
- 1.5 The vendor shall if the amendment to the proposed plan is material to the land within fourteen (14) days after the receipt of the requirement of the registrar or the making of the request by the vendor or such statutory authority (as the case may be) advise the purchaser in writing of the proposed amendment and unless the purchaser objects in writing within fourteen (14) days, the purchaser shall be deemed to have accepted the amendment.
- 1.6 Notwithstanding any other terms of this contract the purchaser shall not be entitled to make any objection or requisition or claims any compensation or to rescind or determine this contract on the grounds that the plan as approved does not accordance with the proposed plan of subdivision unless the amendments materially and directly affect the land in which case the purchaser may rescind the contract within fourteen (14) days after being advised by the vendor of the amendment but only if the amendment is material and without any compensation whatsoever from

the vendor. The provisions of this condition and section 10 (1) of the *Sale of Land Act 1962* do not apply in respect of the final location of any easements shown on the plan.

GUARANTEE and INDEMNITY

I/We,	of

and	of

being the Sole Director / Directors of

CONSIDERATION of the Vendor selling to the Purchaser at our request the Land described In this Contract of Sale for the price and upon the terms and conditions contained therein DO for ourselves and our respective executors and administrators JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY COVENANT with the said Vendor and their assigns that if at any time default shall be made in payment of the Deposit Money or residue of Purchase Money or interest or any other moneys payable by the Purchaser to the Vendor under this Contract or In the performance or observance of any term or condition of this Contract to be performed or observed by the Purchaser I/we will immediately on demand by the Vendor pay to the Vendor the whole of the Deposit Money, residue of Purchase Money, interest or other moneys which shall then be due and payable to the Vendor and Indemnify and agree to keep the Vendor indemnified against all loss of Deposit Money, residue of Purchase Money, Interest and other moneys payable under the within Contract and all losses, costs, charges and expenses whatsoever which the Vendor may incur by reason of any default on the part of the Purchaser. This

- Guarantee shall be a continuing Guarantee and Indemnity and shall not be released by: any neglect or forbearance on the part of the Vendor in enforcing payment of any of (f) the moneys payable under the within Contract;
- (g) the performance or observance of any of the agreements, obligations or conditions under the within Contract;
- (h) by time given to the Purchaser for any such payment performance or observance; (1)
- by reason of the Vendor assigning his, her or their rights under the said Contract; and by any other thing which under the law relating to suretles would but for this provision (i) have the effect of releasing me/us, my/our executors or administrators.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have set their hands and seals

this day of	
SIGNED by the said)
Print Name:)
	Director (Sign)
in the presence of:	j . ·
Vitness:) .

Vendor Statement

The vendor makes this statement in respect of the land in accordance with section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962.

This statement must be signed by the vendor and given to the purchaser before the purchaser signs the contract. The vendor may sign by electronic signature.

The purchaser acknowledges being given this statement signed by the vendor with the attached documents before the purchaser signed any contract.

Land	LOT 3, 3/42 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE, HARKN	ESS VIC 3337
Vendor's name Vendor's signature	James Glegory Jones	Date 19110124
Purchaser's name Purchaser's signature	Allan Newlove	Date 191101 2024
Purchaser's name Purchaser's signature	Kit Newlove Male	Date 191701 2024

1. FINANCIAL MATTERS

- 1.1 Particulars of any Rates, Taxes, Charges or Other Similar Outgoings (and any interest on them) Their total does not exceed \$8,500,00 per annum
- 1.2 Particulars of any Charge (whether registered or not) imposed by or under any Act to secure an amount due under that Act, including the amount owing under the charge

Not Applicable

1.3 Terms Contract

This section 1.3 only applies if this vendor statement is in respect of a terms contract where the purchaser is obliged to make 2 or more payments (other than a deposit or final payment) to the vendor after the execution of the contract and before the purchaser is entitled to a conveyance or transfer of the land.

Not Applicable

1.4 Sale Subject to Mortgage

This section 1.4 only applies if this vendor statement is in respect of a contract which provides that any mortgage (whether registered or unregistered), is NOT to be discharged before the purchaser becomes entitled to possession or receipts of rents and profits.

Not Applicable

2. INSURANCE

2.1 Damage and Destruction

This section 2.1 only applies if this vendor statement is in respect of a contract which does NOT provide for the land to remain at the risk of the vendor until the purchaser becomes entitled to possession or receipt of rents and profits. Not Applicable

2.2 Owner Builder

This section 2.2 only applies where there is a residence on the land that was constructed by an owner-builder within the preceding 6 years and section 137B of the Building Act 1993 applies to the residence. Not Applicable

3. LAND USE

- 3.1 Easements, Covenants or Other Similar Restrictions
 - (a) A description of any easement, covenant or other similar restriction affecting the land (whether registered or unregistered):

Not Applicable

- (b) Particulars of any existing failure to comply with that easement, covenant or other similar restriction are: Not Applicable
- 3.2 Road Access

There is NO access to the property by road if the square box is marked with an 'X'

3.3 Designated Bushfire Prone Area

The land is in a designated bushfire prone area within the meaning of section 192A of the Building Act 1993 if the square box is marked with an 'X' $\hfill \Box$

3.4 Planning Scheme- See attached

4. NOTICES

4.1 Notice, Order, Declaration, Report or Recommendation

Particulars of any notice, order, declaration, report or recommendation of a public authority or government department or approved proposal directly and currently affecting the land, being a notice, order, declaration, report, recommendation or approved proposal of which the vendor might reasonably be expected to have knowledge:

Not Applicable

4.2 Agricultural Chemicals

There are NO notices, property management plans, reports or orders in respect of the land issued by a government department or public authority in relation to livestock disease or contamination by agricultural chemicals affecting the ongoing use of the land for agricultural purposes. However, if this is not the case, the details of any such notices, property management plans, reports or orders, are as follows:

NIL

4.3 Compulsory Acquisition

The particulars of any notices of intention to acquire that have been served under section 6 of the Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986 are as follows:

NIL

5. BUILDING PERMITS

Particulars of any building permit issued under the Building Act 1993 in the preceding 7 years (required only where there is a residence on the land):

See attached

OWNERS CORPORATION

This section 6 only applies if the land is affected by an owners corporation within the meaning of the Owners Corporations Act 2006.

This will be an active Owners Corporation. Please see attached Certificate.

6. GROWTH AREAS INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRIBUTION ("GAIC")

Words and expressions in this section 7 have the same meaning as in Part 9B of the *Planning and Environment Act* 1987.

Not Applicable

7. SERVICES

The services which are marked with an 'X' in the accompanying square box are NOT connected to the land, they will be available, It will be the proposed purchasers responsibility to connect same at time of settlement:

Electricity supply Gas supply Water supply Sewerage Telephone services	Electricity supply □	Gas supply □		5	
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------	--------------	--	---	--

8. TITLE

Attached are copies of the following documents:

9.1 🛛 (a) Registered Title

A Register Search Statement and the document, or part of a document, referred to as the 'diagram location' in that statement which identifies the land and its location.

10. SUBDIVISION

10.1 Unregistered Subdivision

This section 10.1 only applies if the land is subject to a subdivision which is not registered.

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

10.2 Staged Subdivision

This section 10.2 only applies if the land is part of a staged subdivision within the meaning of section 37 of the Subdivision Act 1988.

- (a) Attached is a copy of the plan for the first stage if the land is in the second or subsequent stage.
- (b) The requirements in a statement of compliance relating to the stage in which the land is included that have Not been complied With are As follows:

NIL

- (c) The proposals relating to subsequent stages that are known to the vendor are as follows: NIL
- (d) The contents of any permit under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 authorising the staged subdivision are:

NIL

10.3 Further Plan of Subdivision

This section 10.3 only applies if the land is subject to a subdivision in respect of which a further plan within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988 is proposed.

Not Applicable

11. DISCLOSURE OF ENERGY INFORMATION

(Disclosure of this information is not required under section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 but may be included in this vendor statement for convenience.)

Details of any energy efficiency information required to be disclosed regarding a disclosure affected building or disclosure area affected area of a building as defined by the Building Energy Efficiency Disclosure Act 2010 (Cth)

- (a) to be a building or part of a building used or capable of being used as an office for administrative, clerical, professional or similar based activities including any support facilities; and
- (b) which has a net lettable area of at least 1000m²; (but does not include a building under a strata tille system or if an occupancy permit was issued less than 2 years before the relevant date):

Not Applicable

12. DUE DILIGENCE CHECKLIST

(The Sale of Land Act 1962 provides that the vendor or the vendor's licensed estate agent must make a prescribed due diligence checklist available to purchasers before offering land for sale that is vacant residential land or land on which there is a residence. The due diligence checklist is NOT required to be provided with, or attached to, this vendor statement but the checklist may be attached as a matter of convenience.)

is attached

13. ATTACHMENTS

(Any certificates, documents and other attachments may be annexed to this section 13)

(Additional information may be added to this section 13 where there is insufficient space in any of the earlier sections)

(Attached is an "Additional Vendor Statement" if section 1.3 (Terms Contract) or section 1.4 (Sale Subject to Mortgage) applies)

Due diligence checklist

What you need to know before buying a residential property

Before you buy a home, you should be aware of a range of issues that may affect that property and impose restrictions or obligations on you, if you buy it. This checklist aims to help you identify whether any of these issues will affect you. The questions are a starting point only and you may need to seek professional advice to answer some of them. You can find links to organisations and web pages that can help you learn more, by visiting the <u>Due diligence checklist page</u> on the <u>Consumer Affairs Victoria website</u> (consumer.vic.gov.au/duediligencechecklist).

Urban living

Moving to the inner city?

High density areas are attractive for their entertainment and service areas, but these activities create increased traffic as well as noise and odours from businesses and people. Familiarising yourself with the character of the area will give you a balanced understanding of what to expect.

Is the property subject to an owners corporation?

If the property is part of a subdivision with common property such as driveways or grounds, it may be subject to an owners corporation. You may be required to pay fees and follow rules that restrict what you can do on your property, such as a ban on pet ownership.

Growth areas

Are you moving to a growth area?

You should investigate whether you will be required to pay a growth areas infrastructure contribution.

Flood and fire risk

Does this property experience flooding or bushfire?

Properties are sometimes subject to the risk of fire and flooding due to their location. You should properly investigate these risks and consider their implications for land management, buildings and insurance premiums.

Rural properties

Moving to the country?

If you are looking at property in a rural zone, consider:

- Is the surrounding land use compatible with your lifestyle expectations? Farming can create noise or odour that may be at odds with your expectations of a rural lifestyle.
- Are you considering removing native vegetation? There are regulations which affect your ability to remove native vegetation on private property.
- · Do you understand your obligations to manage weeds and pest animals?

Can you build new dwellings?

Does the property adjoin crown land, have a water frontage, contain a disused government road, or are there any crown licences associated with the land?

Is there any earth resource activity such as mining in the area?

You may wish to find out more about exploration, mining and quarrying activity on or near the property and consider the issue of petroleum, geothermal and greenhouse gas sequestration permits, leases and licences, extractive industry authorisations and mineral licences.

Soil and groundwater contamination

Has previous land use affected the soil or groundwater?

You should consider whether past activities, including the use of adjacent land, may have caused contamination at the site and whether this may prevent you from doing certain things to or on the land in the future.

(04/10/2016)



Land boundaries

Do you know the exact boundary of the property?

You should compare the measurements shown on the title document with actual fences and buildings on the property, to make sure the boundaries match. If you have concerns about this, you can speak to your lawyer or conveyancer, or commission a site survey to establish property boundaries.

Planning controls

Can you change how the property is used, or the buildings on it?

All land is subject to a planning scheme, run by the local council. How the property is zoned and any overlays that may apply, will determine how the land can be used. This may restrict such things as whether you can build on vacant land or how you can alter or develop the land and its buildings over time.

The local council can give you advice about the planning scheme, as well as details of any other restrictions that may apply, such as design guidelines or bushfire safety design. There may also be restrictions – known as encumbrances – on the property's title, which prevent you from developing the property. You can find out about encumbrances by looking at the section 32 statement.

Are there any proposed or granted planning permits?

The local council can advise you if there are any proposed or issued planning permits for any properties close by. Significant developments in your area may change the local 'character' (predominant style of the area) and may increase noise or traffic near the property.

Safety

Is the building safe to live in?

Building laws are in place to ensure building safety. Professional building inspections can help you assess the property for electrical safety, possible illegal building work, adequate pool or spa fencing and the presence of asbestos, termites, or other potential hazards.

Building permits

Have any buildings or retaining walls on the property been altered, or do you plan to alter them?

There are laws and regulations about how buildings and retaining walls are constructed, which you may wish to investigate to ensure any completed or proposed building work is approved. The local council may be able to give you information about any building permits issued for recent building works done to the property, and what you must do to plan new work. You can also commission a private building surveyor's assessment.

Are any recent building or renovation works covered by insurance?

Ask the vendor if there is any owner-builder insurance or builder's warranty to cover defects in the work done to the property.

Utilities and essential services

Does the property have working connections for water, sewerage, electricity, gas, telephone and internet?

Unconnected services may not be available, or may incur a fee to connect. You may also need to choose from a range of suppliers for these services. This may be particularly important in rural areas where some services are not available.

Buyers' rights

Do you know your rights when buying a property?

The contract of sale and section 32 statement contain important information about the property, so you should request to see these and read them thoroughly. Many people engage a lawyer or conveyancer to help them understand the contracts and ensure the sale goes through correctly. If you intend to hire a professional, you should consider speaking to them before you commit to the sale. There are also important rules about the way private sales and auctions are conducted. These may include a cooling-off period and specific rights associated with 'off the plan' sales. The important thing to remember is that, as the buyer, you have rights.

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958

morning aloke morro ADD Socurity no :	
VOLUME 11245 FOLIO 438 Security no :	124115037547R
Produced 17/05	/2024 09:29 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 18 on Flan of Subdivision 632322C. PARENT TITLE Volume 11165 Folio 619 Created by instrument PS632322C 14/12/2010

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple Sole Proprietor JAMES GREGORY JONES of 5/2225 BACCHUS MARSH ROAD COIMADAI VIC 3340 AH879199L 05/04/2011

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

COVENANT AH760498N 02/02/2011

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987 AU606336S 22/07/2021

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS632322C FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

-----END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 40 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE HARKNESS VIC 3337

DOCUMENT END

Delivered from the LANDATA® System by GlobalX Pty Ltd

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958

VOLUME 11245 FOLIO 439

Security no : 124115037825P Produced 17/05/2024 09:35 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 19 on Plan of Subdivision 632322C. PARENT TITLE Volume 11165 Folio 619 Created by instrument PS632322C 14/12/2010

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple Sole Proprietor JAMES GREGORY JONES of 5/2225 BACCHUS MARSH-GISBORNE ROAD COIMADAI VIC 3340 AH701498W 04/01/2011

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

COVENANT AH701498W 04/01/2011

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987 AU606336S 22/07/2021

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS632322C FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

-----END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 42 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE HARKNESS VIC 3337

DOCUMENT END

Delivered from the LANDATA® System by GlobalX Pty Ltd

Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 17/05/2024 09:38 Page 1 of 4 @ State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1988 (Cih) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the Information.

- [<u> </u>						PS632322C
. <u>.</u>	PLAN O	F SUE	BDIV	ISION	Singe No,	EDITION 1	Plan N 1011/2010 1610320 PS
Crown F Fille Re Just Pia Costal A IGA Go	ılp; : Allotmont: Portion; ferencos; n Rof.: utdreas; .ordinateş; .cente of land in plan)	LOCATION DJERRIWAR C (Part) Vol. 11165 Lot K on PS 6 Lot K Marto D Melton 3337 E 284 150 N 5828 150	RH Fol. 619 32318S rivo Zona	55		COUNCIL CERTIFIC) - NAME: Malton Shira Cou to plan is cartified under socilon is plan is cartified under socilon to al original cartification under s alo-a cistemant-of-compilanco-f to-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo- alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f Mathematication-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-compilanco-f alo-a-cistemant-of-	6 of the Subdivision Act 1980. 11(?) of the Subdivision Act 1980. 12(?) of the Subdivision Act 1980. 12(?) of the Subdivision Act 1980. 12(?) of the Subdivision Act 1980. 0 Under section 18 of the Subdivision Act 1980. Stago
identia Ri (Ro Reserv	er	Cou Melton	nclí / Body Shire Cou	/ Person nell	Re- Cou	antilied under zocijon 11(7) of u nell Belegzte D (17) of u nell-Seal	ng Subdivision Act 1908
N050N	191	Mellon	Shire Cou	nca	Del		ATIONS
					STAGING	This is / is not a	singad subdivision
					DEPTH LI	Planning Permit AITATION: DOES NOT API	
					Survey This surv (n Procial	This plan is / is not bas by has been connected i med Survey Area No.	ied on survey to permanent marks no(s)
	•		FASF	MENT INFORMATIO	This surve In Proclai		
EGEND): А - Арри	rlenant Eosem		MENT (NFORMATIC 2 - Encumbering Eas	This surve In Procial	y has been connected	
	р: А - Арри Рифозо	T	width		This surve in Procial DN ement R - Encumb	ey has been connected med Survey Area No.	to permanent marks no(s)
soment lerance	r	T	ent I	1 - Encumbering Eas	This surve in Procial DN ement R - Encumb	ay has been connected med Survey Area No. aring Essement (Rosd) Alediin favour Of	LRS use only Statement of compliance/
soment lerance E-1	Pulpose	T	vent t Width (metres)	E - Encumbering Eas Oilgin	This surv in Procial ON ement R - Encumb Land Bene	ay has been connected med Survey Area No. httng Essement (Rosd) Red/In favour Of nd Shire of Mellon	LRS use only Statement of compliance/ Exemption Statement Recleved Date 10/12/2010
soment feranco E-1 2, E-3 E-3	- Purpose Drainage	T	Width (metres) 2m	2 - Encumbaring Eas Oilgin PS 6323185	This surv in Procial oment R - Encumbr Land Bene Lats on PS 632318S a Lots on this plan and	ay has been connected med Survey Area No. wing Essement (Rosd) Red/In favour Of nd Shire of Molion	LRS use only Statement of compliance/ Exemption Statement Recleved 1 Date 10/12/2010 LRS use only
<u>somont</u> <u>aranco</u> E-1 2, E-3 E-3	Pulpose Drainage Sewerage	T	vv(dih (metres) 2m 3m	2 - Encumboring Eas Oilgin PS 8323188 This Plan	This surve in Procial oment R - Encumb Land Bene Lats on PS 632318S a Lots on this plan and Westorn Region Wate	ay has been connected med Survey Area No. aring Essement (Road) Rediin favour Of Alediin favour Of A Shire of Mellon - Authority hire of Mellon	LRS use only Statement of compliance/ Exemption Statement Recleved Date 10/12/2010 LRS use only Plan Registered
EGEND foranco E-1 2, E-3 E-3 E-3 E-3	- Purposa Drainago Seworago Drainago	T	widih (metres) 2m 3m 3m	2 - Encumboring Eas Oilgin PS 8323185 This Plan This Plan	This surv in Procial oment R - Encumbr Land Bene Lots on PS 632318S a Lots on PS 632318S a Lots on this plan and Westom Region Wate Lots on this plan and S Lots on this plan and S	ay has been connected med Survey Area No. aring Essement (Road) Rediin favour Of Alediin favour Of A Shire of Mellon - Authority hire of Mellon	LRS use only Statement of compliance/ Exemption Statement Recleved 2 Date 10/12/2010 LRS use only







Dolivered by LANDATAD, Importantly 17/05/2024 09:32 Page 1 of 3 © State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cih) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the lime and in the form obtained from the LANDATAD System. None of the Sale of Victoria, LANDATAD, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the Information.

TRANSFER		(218).		Privacy Collect(The information fr	AH760498N
Lodged by:	01 100 BU ACC 1 2 3 0			statutory authority manutaining public	
Namo: ALFRI	EDA CONVEYANCING	PTY LTD		in the Victorian La	
Phone: 1ST FL	.00R LFRIEDA STREET ST A	194415 3021	L		
710010101	37 9362 1340 FAX (03	1-9362-1367	<u> </u>	MADEAVAILA	BLE/CHANGE CONTROL
	12/10/01		Í	Office Use Only	
Customer Code:	104567		L		
 in the land described fo together with any case subject to the encumb before the lodging of t subject to any easeme to statute and included 	r the consideration ex- ements created by this rances affecting the la- his transfer; and nts resorved by this tra- l in this transfer.	pressed- transfer and including any c	reated by	v doalings lodged	estate and interest specified for registration venant created pursuant
Land: '(volume and foli				A	
Certificate of Title V	'olume: 11245	Folio: 4	138		•
Estate and Interest: (
All Its Estate In Fee	Simple				
Consideration:					
\$155,000.00					
DREYER PTY LTD Transferee: (full name TUAN MINH VUOI of 13 MacNeil Drive	and address including p NG AND THUY DI	iem luong	int Proj	prictors	
Directing Party: (full)	name)				- 1. /
NIL				ł	
Creation and/or Reservent of the Transferee HER executors administration of the time being of the and other registered point of the time being of the and other registered point of the time being of the the time being of the the time being of the time the time being of time being of time being of time being of the time being of the time being of time be	LEBY for himself, he tion and transferces the land hereby transferr proprietor or proprieto of Subdivision Num	rself or themselve te registered propr ed <u>COVENANTS</u> ors for the time be ber PS 632322C a	ictor or p with the ing of ca	proprietors for e Transferor .ch and every	· June
~ ~	·	Thebis	• • •	M.	Alter :
Approval No. 2873()90		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		STAMP DU	ITY USIC ONLY
T2	Plense register a	and issue title to	843	O THINKI I	- МЛССТРАНИТАН БЛ. 211 - Это на
		Cust Oct		Doc ID 267	(df 447070-1)[]
Page-1 of 3	Signed	Cust. Code:		SRO Victor	1384, U2 Feb 2011 Ta Duty, AXP3
Austal Pty Lin		C OF THIS FORM 1 Bourke Street, Melbo		OT BE USED	

ø

- (a) The transferee shall not erect or cause to be erected a dwelling with not loss than seventy five per cent (75%) of the external walls of such dwelling house (excluding windows) shall be constructed of brick, brick veneer.
- (b) Not to creet on the land any prefabricated house or allow a partly constructed house to be moved onto the land.
- (c) Any such dwelling house shall have an internal area of not less than 105 square meters within the internal of the interior face of external walls (excluding any garages, carports and/or verandabs or other outbuildings) except in the case of lots 1,5,9,13,14,18,19,20,21,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,41,aud, 42, whereby the internal area shall not be less than 85 square metres.
- (d) All outbuildings shall have external walls of brick, brick vencer or colourboud.
- (c) The roofs of such buildings (other than garden sheds) shall;
 (i) be constructed of non reflective materials; and
 (ii) have a pitch of not less than 22 degrees.
- (i) The boundary fences between adjoining allotments shall be constructed of colourbond with capping to enhance their appearance.
- (g) They will not cause or cause to be crected any front fence prior to 1/1/2013.

And it is intended that this covenant shall appear as an encumbrance affecting the same and every part thereof on the Certificate of Title to be issued in respect of the tot hereby transferred and <u>FURTHER</u> that this covenant shall forever run at law."



Approval No. 2873096A



THE BACK OF THIS FORM MUST NOT BE USED Land Registry, 570 Bourke Street, Melbourne 3000. Phone 03 8636 2010

Austral Ply Lad
Anstal Pty Ltd

ale: . AH760498N 14(1 Daled: Execution and attestation Executed by DREYER PTY LTD ACN 098 888 398 by being signed by those persons who are authorised to sign for the company: Director. M. Willing Director/Secretary. Modestino Attieri Full Name John. Full Name ameron Usual address 1011 Sherterd St. Usual address 15 Smarts Lare 3350 Balbrat Justan Lead 3352 Signed by the Transferce in the presence of: TUAN MINIT VUONG THUY DIEM LUONGwitness Approval No. 2873096A Page 3 of 3 TTEOF THE BACK OF THIS FORM MUST NOT BE USED

Land Registry, 570 Bourke Streat, Melbourna 3000. Phyna 03 8636 2010



Electronic Instrument Statement

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the Information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

Produced 17/05/2024 09:31:	53 AM		
Status Date and Time Lodged	Registered 22/07/2021 02:10:00 PM	Dealing Number	AU606336S
Lodger Details			
Lodger Code	18776H		
Name	HARWOOD ANDREWS		
Address			
Lodger Box			
Phone			
Emall			
Reference	AL - 22103083		
	APPLICATION TO RECORD	O AN INSTRUMENT	
Jurisdiction	VICTORIA		
Privacy Collection Statem The information in this form searchable registers and inc	is collected under statutory authority a	nd used for the purpose of maintaining	ng publicly
Estate and/or Interest FEE SIMPLE			
Land Title Reference 11245/438 11245/439			
instrument and/or legislati RECORD - AGREEMENT - Planning & Environment Act	SECTION 173		
Applicant(s)			
Name	MELTON CITY COUNCIL		
Address			
Street Number	232		
Street Name	HIGH		
Street Type	STREET		
Locality	MELTON		
State	VIC		
Postcode	3337		





Department of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Additional Details Refer Image Instrument

The applicant requests the recording of this instrument in the Register.

Execution

- 1. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to verify the identity of the applicant or his, her or its administrator or attorney.
- 2. The Certifier holds a properly completed Client Authorisation for the Conveyancing Transaction including this Registry
- Instrument or Document. 3. The Certifier has retained the evidence supporting this Registry Instrument or Document.
- 4. The Certifier has taken reasonable steps to ensure that this Registry Instrument or Document is correct and compliant with relevant legislation and any Prescribed Requirement.

Executed on behalf of Signer Name Signer Organisation

Signer Role

Execution Date

MELTON CITY COUNCIL JAMIE ANDREW MCCALLUM THE LANTERN LEGAL GROUP PTY LTD AUSTRALIAN LEGAL PRACTITIONER 22 JULY 2021

File Notes:

NIL

This is a representation of the digitally signed Electronic Instrument or Document certified by Land Use Victoria.

Statement End.

AU606336S

Page 2 of 2



The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type	Instrument
Document Identification	AU606336S
Number of Pages (excluding this cover sheet)	8
Document Assembled	17/05/2024 09:31

Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is Invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

.

HARWOOD ANDREWS

SECTION 173 AGREEMENT PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 1987

MELTON CITY COUNCIL Council

- and -

JAMES GREGORY JONES Registered Land Owner

In relation to land at:

40 - 42 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE, HARKNESS

1

;

÷

5TJR:22103083

Harwood Andrews ABN 88 070 808 034 70 Gladinghan Slicel, Geslong 3220, Victoria, Australia DX 22019 Geolong PO Box 101 Geolong Vio 3220

Tolaphono: 03 5225 5225 Facskylle: 03 6225 5222

.

THIS AGREEMENT is made the	21	day of	JULY	2021
----------------------------	----	--------	------	------

PARTIES:

1. Meiton City Council of 232 High Street, Melton 3337

(Council)

2. James Gregory Jones of 4010/60 Kavanagh Street, Southbank 3006

(Owner)

RECITALS:

- R.1. The Owner is or is entitled to be the registered proprietor of the land known as 40-42 Lady Penrhyn Drive, Harkness, being the land described in Certificate of Title Volume 11245 Folio 438 and Certificate of Title Volume 11245 Folio 439 (Land).
- R.2. Council is responsible for the administration and enforcement of the Planning Scheme pursuant to the provisions of the Act.
- R.3. Council issued planning permit number PA2017/5809/1 on 10 November 2017 allowing development of the land with six dwellings consisting of four double-storey dwellings and two single-storey dwellings in accordance with the endorsed plans (Permit).
- R.4. Conditions 3 and 4 of the Permit provide as follows:
 - 3. Before the development starts, a waste management plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. An on-site waste collection must be arranged and managed by the property's owner's corporate to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, Council's Waste Services will not provide a kerbside collection for this development.
 - 4. Before the development starts, the owner must enter into an agreement with Council made pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to provide for the following:
 - (a) On-site waste collection must be arranged and managed by the property's owner's corporate to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Before the use and/or development starts, application must be made to the Registrar of Titles to register the Section 173 agreement on the title to the land under Section 181 of the Act.

The landowner under this permit must pay the reasonable costs of the preparation, execution and registration of the Section 173 agreement.

R.5. This Agreement is entered into between the Council and the Owner pursuant to section 173 of the Act in order to meet the requirements of conditions 3 and 4 of the Permit and to achieve the objectives of planning in Victoria.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

In this Agreement unless inconsistent with the context or subject matter:

1.1. Act means the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Vic).

- 1.2. Agreement means this Agreement and any agreement executed by the partles varying or expressed to be supplemental to this Agreement.
- 1.3. Council means:
 - 1.3.1. Mellon City Council as the authority responsible for administering and enforcing the Planning Scheme; and
 - 1.3.2. the municipal council of Melton within the meaning of the Local Government Act 2020 (Vic),

and includes its agents, officers, employees, servants, workers and contractors and any subsequent person or body which is the response authority for the Planning Scheme or municipal council.

1,4. Current Address for Service

- 1.4.1. for the Council means the address shown under the heading "Parties" in this Agreement, or any other principal office address listed on the website of the Responsible Authority; and
- 1.4.2. for the Owner means the address shown under the heading "Parties" in this Agreement or any other address provided by the Owner to the Responsible Authority for any purpose or purposes relating to the Land.

1.5. Current Email Address for Service

- 1.5.1. for the Council means legalservices@melton.vic.gov.au, or any other email address listed on the website of the Council; and
- 1.5.2. for the Owner means any email address provided by the Owner to the Council for the express purpose of electronic communication regarding this Agreement.
- 1.6. Current Number for Service
 - 1.6.1. for the Council means 03 9743 9970, or any other facsimile number listed on the website of the Council; and
 - 1.6.2. for the Owner means any facsimile number provided by the Owner to the Council for the express purpose of facsimile communication regarding this Agreement.
- 1.7. Land means the land described in Recital R.1 and any reference to the Land includes any Lots created by the subdivision of the Land or any part of it.
- 1.8. Mortgagee means the person or persons registered or entitled from time to time to be registered by the Registrar of Titles as Mortgagee of the Land or any part of it.
- 1.9. Owner means the person or persons registered or entitled from time to time to be registered by the Registrar of Titles as the proprietor or proprietors of an estate in fee simple of the Land or any part of it, and includes a Mortgagee in possession.
- 1.10. Owners Corporation has the same meaning as in the Owner's Corporation Act 2006 (Vic) and for the purpose of this Agreement means an owners corporation created by the subdivision of the Land allowed by the Permit.

- 1.11. Owner's Obligations means the covenants, promises, agreements, indemnities, undertakings and warranties given by the Owner under this Agreement including the specific obligations imposed under clause 3.
- 1.12. party or parties means the Owner and the Council under this Agreement as appropriate.
- 1.13. Permit means the planning permit issued by Council described in Recital R.3 including the plans endorsed under it and as amended from time to time, or any subsequent permit issued by Council.
- 1.14. Planning Scheme means the Melton Planning Scheme and any successor instrument or other planning scheme which applies to the Land.
- 1.15. **Register** and **Registrar** have the same meaning as in the *Transfer of Land Act* 1958 (Vic).
- 1.16. Waste Management Plan means the waste management plan prepared by One Mile Grid dated 23 November 2017 and endorsed by Council on 5 June 2021 pursuant to condition 3 of the Permit, as amended from time to time.

2. INTERPRETATION

In the interpretation of this Agreement unless inconsistent with the context or subject matter:

- 2.1. The singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular.
- 2.2. A reference to a gender includes a reference to all other genders.
- 2.3. Words (including defined expressions) denoting persons will be deemed to include all trusts, bodies and associations, corporate or unincorporated, and vice versa.
- 2.4. A reference to a person includes a reference to a firm, corporation, association or other entity and their successors in law.
- 2.5. A reference to a statute includes any statute amending, consolidating or replacing that statute and includes any subordinate instruments made under that statute.
- 2.6. The Recitals to this Agreement are and will be deemed to form part of this Agreement including any terms defined within the Recitals.
- 2.7. References to the parties will include their transferees, heirs, assigns, and liquidators, executors and legal personal representatives as the case may be.
- 2.8. Reference to a document or agreement includes reference to that document or agreement as changed, novated or replaced from time to time.
- 2.9. Where a word or phrase is given a definite meaning in this Agreement, a part of speech or other grammatical form for that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning.
- 2.10. Where a word or phrase is not defined in this Agreement, it has the meaning as defined in the Act, or, if it is not defined in the Act, it has its ordinary meaning.

- 4 -

3. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER

The Owner agrees with the Council that on-site waste collection must be arranged and managed by the Owners Corporation in accordance with the Waste Management Plan, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority

4. OWNER'S FURTHER COVENANTS

The Owner warrants and covenants that:

- 4.1. It is the registered proprietor (or entitled to be so) of the Land;
- 4.2. save as shown in the certificate of title to the Land, there are no mortgages, ilens, charges, easements or other encumbrances or any rights inherent in any person affecting the Land or any part of it and not disclosed by the usual searches;
- 4.3. neither the Land nor any part of it is subject to any right obtained by adverse possession or subject to any easements, rights or encumbrances mentioned in section 42 of the *Transfer of Land Act 1958* (Vic);
- 4.4. It will not sell, transfer, dispose of, assign, mortgage or otherwise part with possession of the Land or any part of it without first providing to its successore a copy of this Agreement;
- 4.5. It will within 28 days of written demand pay to Council, Council's reasonable costs (including legal or other professional costs and any Consent Fee or Satisfaction Fee) and expenses of and incidential to the:
 - 4.5.1. negotiation, preparation, execution and recording of this Agreement;
 - 4.5.2. assessment, negotiation, preparation, execution and recording of any proposed amendment to this Agreement;
 - 4.5.3. the cancellation or alteration of this Agreement in the Register; and
 - 4.5.4. determination of whether any of the Owner's obligations have been undertaken to the satisfaction of Council or to give consent to anything under this Agreement.
- 4.6. to the extent that the costs and expenses to be paid for by the Owner in accordance with clause 4.5 constitute legal professional costs, Council may at its absolute discretion have these costs assessed by the Law Institute of Victoria and in that event the Parties will be bound by the amount of that assessment, with any fee for obtaining such an assessment being borne equally by Council and the Owner;
- 4.7. It will do all that is necessary to enable Council to make application to the Registrar of Titles to record this Agreement in the Register in accordance with the Act, including the signing of any further agreement, acknowledgment or other document; and
- 4.8. until such time as this Agreement is recorded in the Register, the Owner must ensure that successors in title will give effect to this Agreement, and do all acts and sign all documents which will require those successors to give effect to this Agreement, including executing a deed agreeing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement.

5. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The parties to this Agreement will do all things necessary (including signing any further agreement, acknowledgement or document) to give full effect to the terms of this Agreement and to enable this Agreement to be recorded in the Register in accordance with the Act.

#13297912v1

;

6. AMENDMENT

This Agreement may be amended only in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

7. NO WAIVER

The Parties agree that:

- 7.1. no walver by any party of any default in the strict and literal performance of or compliance with any provision, condition or requirement in this Agreement will be deemed to be:
 - 7.1.1. a waiver of strict and literal performance of and compliance with any other provision, condition or requirement of this Agreement; or
 - 7.1.2. a waiver or release any party from compliance with any provision, condition or requirement in the future; and
- 7.2. any delay or omission of any party to exercise any right under this Agreement In any manner will not impair the exercise of such right accruing to it thereafter.

8. NO FETTERING OF POWERS OF COUNCIL

The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement does not fetter or restrict the power or discretion of the Council to make any decision or impose any requirements or conditions in connection with the granting of any planning approval or certification of any plans of subdivision applicable to the Land or relating to any use or development of the Land.

9. INTEREST ON OVERDUE MONEYS

Any amount due under this Agreement but unpaid by the due date incurs interest at the rate prescribed under section 120 of the *Local Government Act 2020* (Vic) and any payment made shall be first directed to payment of interest and then the principal amount owing.

10. NOTICES

All notices and other communications under this Agreement will be sent by prepaid mail, by hand delivery, email or by facsimile to the Current Addresses for Service, Current Email Address for Service or Current Number for Service of the parties, and may be sent by an agent of the party sending the notice. Each notice or communication will be deemed to have been duly received:

- 10.1. not later than two business days after being deposited in the mall with postage prepald;
- 10.2, when delivered by hand;
- 10.3. If sent by email, at the time of receipt in accordance with the *Electronic Transactions* (*Victoria*) *Act 2000* (Vic); or
- 10.4. If sent by facsimile transmission upon completion of that transmission and production of a transmission report stating that the facsimile was sent to the addressee's facsimile number.

11. COSTS ON DEFAULT

If the Owner defaults in the performance of any obligations under this Agreement it will pay to the Council its reasonable costs of action taken to achieve compliance with this Agreement.

12. INVALIDITY OF ANY CLAUSE

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if any provision of this Agreement will be invalid and not enforceable in accordance with its terms, all other provisions which are self-sustaining and capable of separate enforcement without regard to the invalid provisions will be and continue to be valid and enforceable in accordance with those terms.

13. AGREEMENT BINDING ON SUCCESSORS OF OWNERS

This Agreement will extend to and bind the Owner's successors, assigns, administrators, transferees and legal personal representatives and the obligations imposed upon them will also be binding on their successors, transferees, purchasers, mortgagees and assigns as if each of them had separately executed this Agreement.

14. JOINT OBLIGATIONS

In the case of each party that consists of more than one person (including in that expression any corporation) each of those persons covenants, agrees and declares that all of the covenants, agreements, declarations and consents contained in this Agreement and made and given by that party have been entered into, made and given and are binding upon that person both severally and also jointly with the other person or persons constituting that party.

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in connection with its subject matter and supersedes all previous agreements or understandings between the parties in connection with its subject matter.

16. EXCHANGE OF COUNTERPARTS BY EMAIL OR FAX

- 16.1. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts.
- 16.2. All counterparts together constitute one agreement.
- 16.3. A party may execute this Agreement by signing any counterpart.
- 16.4. This Agreement is binding on the parties on the exchange of executed counterparts. A copy of an original executed counterpart sent by email or by facsimile machine:
 - 16.4.1. must be treated as an original counterpart;
 - 16.4.2. Is sufficient evidence of the execution of the original; and
 - 16.4.3. may be produced in evidence for all purposes in place of the original.
- 16.5. A party which has executed a counterpart of this Agreement or its legal representative may exchange it with another party by sending a copy of that original executed counterpart by email or facsimile machine to that other party or its legal representative and if requested by that other party or its legal representative must promptly deliver that original by hand or post. Failure to make that delivery does not affect the validity of this Agreement.

17. COMMENCEMENT AND ENDING OF AGREEMENT

- 17.1. This Agreement will commence:
 - 17.1.1. on the date that it bears; or
 - 17.1.2. If it bears no date, on the date it is recorded in the Register.
- 17.2. This Agreement will end by agreement between the parties or otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

EXECUTED AS A DEED

SIGNED on behalf of MELTON CITY COUNCIL by ROBERT BAGGIO, MANAGER PLANNING SERVICES pursuant to an instrument of delegation authorised by a Council resolution dated 25 June 2018 in the presence of:

Į

Signature of delegate

u Althese

SUC

KOCER Print name

Witnes

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said JAMES GREGORY JONES in the presence of:

Ċ

Avnes/Gregory Jones

#13297012v1

Fram www.planning.vio.gov.au at 17 May 2024 08:51 AM



Environment, Lond, Water and Planning

www.melton.vic.gov.ou

Planning Scheme - Melton

PROPERTY DETAILS

Address: Lot and Plan Number: Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI): Local Government Area (Council): Council Property Number: Planning Scheme: Directory Reference:

40 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE HARKNESS 3337 Lot 18 PS632322 18\PS632322 MELTON 561878 Melton Melway 936 E4

UTILITIES

Rural Water Corporation: Melbourne Water Retailer: Greater Western Water Melbourne Water: Power Distributor:

Southern Rural Water Inside drainage boundary POWERCOR

STATE ELECTORATES

Legislative Council: Legislative Assembly: WESTERN VICTORIA MELTON

OTHER

Registered Aboriginal Party: Wurundjeri Wol Wurrung Cultural Heritage Aboriginal Corporation

View location in VicPion

Planning Zones

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE (GRZ)

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE - SCHEDULE 1 (GRZI)



GRZ - General Rosidontial

Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

Planning Overlays

No planning overlay found

Capyright © - State Gevernment of Victoria Disclolmen This content is provided for information purposes only. No cloim is made as to the accuracy or outhenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept ony liability to any person fo Read the full disclolmer of https://www.delwavic.gov.ou/disclolmer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendar may rely an the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushine prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale of Land 1982 (Vic)

Further Planning Information



Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning scheme data last updated on 8 May 2024.

A planning scheme sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land. This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land. Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council or by visiting https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land. To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www.landata.vlc.aov.au

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of Interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.ou

Notvithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely an the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushiire proce area area as required by section 32C (b) of the Solo of Lond 1962 (Vic).

Copyright @ ~ State Government of Vistoria Disclaimer: This context is provided for information purposes only. No cloim is made as to the occuracy or outhenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not occept any kability to any person for the information provided. Read the full disclaiment of <u>Nitper/www.delwoytc.apy.ou/disclaimer</u>



Environicont. Lood Water and Planning

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This property is not in a designated bushfire prone area. No special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Where part of the property is mapped as BPA, if no part of the building envelope or fool print falls within the BPA area, the BPA construction requirements do not apply.

Note: the relevant building surveyor determines the need for compliance with the bushfire construction requirements.



Designated Bushfire Prono Areas

Designated BPA are determined by the Minister for Planning following a detailed review process. The Bullding Regulations 2018, through adoption of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection standards for building works in designated BPA.

Designated BPA maps can be viewed an VicPlan at <u>https://mapshare.vic.qov.au/vicplan/</u>or at the relevant local council.

Create a BPA definition plan in <u>VicPlan</u> to measure the BPA.

Information for lot owners building in the BPA is available at https://www.planning.vic.gov.au.

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vla.gov.au, Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.leaislation.via.ciov.au, For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.ou.

Native Vegetation

Native plants that are indigenous to the region and important for biodiversity might be present on this property. This could Include trees, shrubs, herbs, grasses or aquatic plants. There are a range of regulations that may apply including need to obtain a planning permit under Clause 52.17 of the local planning scheme. For more information see Native Vegetation (Clause 52.17) with local variations in Native Vegetation (Clause 52.17) Schedule

To help identify notive vegetation on this property and the application of Clause 52.17 please visit the Native Vegetation Information Management system https://nvim.delwp.vic.gov.ou/ and Native vegetation (environment.vic.gov.au) or please contact your relevant council.

You can find out more about the natural values on your property through NatureKit NatureKit (environment vic. dov.au)

Copyright @ - State Government of Victoria Disclation This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not occept any isability to any

Notwithstanding this disclolmer, a vendor may rely on the Information in this report for the purpose of a slatamant that land is in a bushfre prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sole of Lond 1962 (Vic).

LAND INFORMATION CERTIFICATE

Section 121(1) Local Government Act, 2020.

Rates and Charges for period 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024

Issue date: 22/05/2024 Assessment Number: 561878 Your Reference: 72860312-014-6 Certificate No: 123022

Applicant:

Landata DX 250639 MELBOURNE 3000

Property Location: 40 Lady Penrhyn Drive HARKNESS 3337

Title: LOT: 18 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/438 Ward: COBURN

Capital Improved Value: \$325,000 Site Value: \$325,000 Net Annual Value: \$16,250 Effective Date: 01/07/2023 Base Date: 01/01/2023

1. RATES CHARGES AND OTHER MONIES:

Vacant Land Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$1,062,23
Municipal Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$160.00
Residential FSPL Fixed Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$125,00
Residential FSPL Variable Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$14.95
Current Rates Levled: \$1,362.18	
Rate Arrears to 30/06/2023:	\$0.00
Interest to 29/04/2024:	\$0.00
Other Monles:	\$0.00
Less Rebates*:	\$0,00
Less Payments:	-\$1,362.18
Less Other Adjustments:	<u>\$0,00</u>

Rates & Charges Due:	
Additional Monles Owed:	\$0.00
Total/Due;	\$ 10:00

Council strongly recommends that an update be sought prior to settlement as interest accrues daily at 10% p.a.

Interest will be charged on outstanding amounts after the due dates as set below; 30 September, 30 November, 28 February and 31 May

*If there is a Rebate amount of -\$388.20 It is a Pension Rebate and should be adjusted for the vendor. Any other Rebate amount please contact Council for adjustments.

This assessment may be subject to sections 173 or 174A of the Local Government Act 1989.

2. OTHER INFORMATION:

A NOTICE OF ACQUISITION MUST BE SENT WITHIN ONE MONTH OF SETTLEMENT (PEXA WILL NOT AUTOMATICALLY SEND THIS TO COUNCILS OR WATER AUTHORITIES)

A vibrant, safe and liveable City accessible to all Civic Centre 232 High Street Melton VIC 3337 Postal Address PO Box 21 Mellon VIC 3337 Aur 22862073 089 03 9747 7200
csu@melton.vic.gov.au
melton.vic.gov.au
cityofmelton



Rate updates (03) 9747 7333



Wichol

Authorised Officer

A vibrant, safe and liveable City accessible to all Civic Centre 232 High Street Melton VIC 3337 Postal Address PO Box 21 Melton VIC 3337 ADI/22 862 073 869

- **G** 03 9747 7200
- 🕲 csu@melton.vic.gov.au
- 🕲 melton.vic.gov.au
- 🕜 cityofmelton



ABN 70 066 902 467 36 Macedon Street Sunbury LOCKED BAG 350 SUNSHINE VIC 3020

Call 13 44 99 www.gww.com.au contact@gww.com.au

Your Reference 72860312-024-5 Statement No 184679 Service Request ID 0 Account No 16-1574-1750-01-2 Date Issued 17 May 2024

022

Mario Mantello C/- GXS Landata C/-Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Level 13 697 Collins St DOCKLANDS VIC 3008

Information Statement

Water Act 1989, Section 158

This Statement details all Tariffs, Charges and Penalties due and payable to Greater Western Water, as at the date of this Statement, and also includes Tariffs and Charges, (other than for water yet to be consumed), which are due and payable to the 30-June-2024 as well as any relevant Orders, Notices and Encumbrances applicable to the property, described hereunder.

Property Address: 40 LADY PENRHYN DR, HARKNESS VIC 3337

Title(s): Lot 18, Plan of Subdivision 632322, Volume 11245, Follo 438, Parish of Djerriwarrh

Owner(s): Jones, James Gregory

Comments:

There are no Comments applicable to this property

Account Calculation:	
Charges Previously Billed:	\$65.23 CR
Current Charges (see over for details):	\$216.07
Total Amount Owing to 30-June-2024	\$150.84

To calculate charges to settlement date, calculations should be based on daily access fees and volumetric charges from the period of the last account until settlement date.

Please email the Notice of Acquisition/Disposition to Greater Western Water within 14 days of settlement.

Property No: 16-1574-1750

Property Address: 40 Lady Penrhyn Dr, Harkness VIC 3337

Current Charges for services provided and their tariffs:

NETWORK SERVICE: 153693										**** 20
Sewerage Network Fee:	From	01/04/24	то	30/06/24 = 91	days @	148.78¢	per	day	=	\$135.39
Water Network Fee:	From	01/04/24	То	30/06/24 = 91	days @	56,38¢	per,	day		\$51.31
Waterways Charge:	From	01/04/24	То	30/06/24 = 91	days @	32.284	per	day	2	\$29,37
								Su	ıb Total ¤	\$216.07
This property incurs the foll These charges should be adjus	ted at s	settlement.	•		to 30 Ju	ine 2024 a	are:			
Sewerage service Network Char										
Water Service Network Charge	of \$206.	.37 (Daily	Rate	e: \$0,5638)						
Melbourne Water - Waterways C	harge of	\$118.16 ((Dail	ly Rate: \$0.3220	3)					
Annual Parks Charge of \$84.86	(Daily	Rate: \$0.7	2318))						

Encumbrances and other information:

Greater Western Water recommend that you contact us prior to settlement to obtain details of any payments or charges which may have been applied to the account after this statement was issued.

Please note an Annual Parks Charge may apply to this property.

This charge is collected on behalf of Department of Energy, Environment and Climate Action (DEECA). The Parks charge is applicable to properties in Hume and Melton Council areas and some properties in the Moorabool Shire and Wyndham Council areas. It is based on the minimum annual charge or Net Annual Value of the property. The minimum charge for the 2023-2024 financial year is \$84.86 Further information about the Parks charge is available from Parks Victoria https://www.parks.vlc.gov.au/about-us/parks-charge

The subject property may be affected by a drainage and/or flooding issue. For further information please contact Melbourne Water on 131 722.

Permanent Water Saving Rules are now in place. Permanent Water Saving Rules apply to the use of drinking water supplied by Greater Western Water. They do not apply to the use of spring or bore water, recycled water, grey water, or rainwater collected in a storage tank that is not supplemented by Greater Western Water supply. Visit www.gww.com.au for more information.

Disclaimer:

Greater Western Water hereby certify that the information detailed in this statement is true and correct according to records held and that the prescribed fee has been received. However, Greater Western Water does not guarantee or make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy of this plan or associated details. It is provided in good faith as the best information available at the time. Greater Western Water therefore accepts no liability for any loss or injury suffered by any party as a result of any inaccuracy on this plan. The cadastral data included on this map originates from VICMAP Data and is licenced for re-use under Creative Commons License. Please refer to https://www.propertyandlandtitles.vic.gov.au/ for any queries arising from information provided herein or contact Greater Western Water 13 44 99. This statement is valid for a period of 90 days from date of issue.

Rohan Charrett General Manager Customer Experience

17 May 2024



Information Statement Remittance Page

E Biller Code: 757955 Ref: 1615 7417 5001 2 @ Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

Electronic Payment Option: Please make this payment via Internet or phone banking.

Post Mall your cheque with this payment slip to: PO Box 2371 Sunbury DC VIC 3429

Property No: 16-1574-1750 Property Address: 40 Lady Penrhyn Dr, Harkness VIC 3337

PAY

Account No	Description

16-1574-1750-01 Water Account <u>Amount</u>

\$150,84



Total: \$150.84

* * * * If paying by Post, please return this page with your payment * * * *



Property Clearance Certificate

Land Tax



MARIO MANTEL	LO			Your Refe Certificate Issue Date Enquiries:	No: 7681625 ⁻ 2: 17 MAY 2	024
Land Address:	40 LADY PENRHYN D	RIVE HARI	KNESS VIC 3337			
Land Id 38555138	Lot 18	Plan 632322	Volume 11245	Folio 438		Tax Payable \$0.00
Vendor:	JAMES JONES					
Purchaser:	FOR INFORMATION PL	JRPOSES				
Current Land Tax		Year	Taxable Value	Proportional Tax	Penalty/Interest	Total
MR JAMES GREG	ORY JONES	2024	\$325,000	\$3,140.17	\$0.00	\$0.00
	id Tax of \$3,140,17 has esidential Land Tax	been asses Year		amount of \$3,140.1 Proportional Tax	7 has been paid, Penalty/interest	Total
				·	-	
Comments:						
Arrears of Land Ta	х	Year		Proportional Tax	Penalty/Interest	Total
This certificate is su	blect to the poles that ar	near on the	2			

This certificate is subject to the notes that appear on the reverse. The applicant should read these notes carefully.

Booleg ay

Paul Broderick Commissioner of State Revenue

CAPITAL IMPROVED VALUE:	\$325,000
SITE VALUE:	\$325,000
CURRENT LAND TAX CHARGE:	\$0.00

ABN 76 775 195 331 | ISO 9001 Quality Certified

sro.vic.gov.au | Phone 13 21 61 | GPO Box 1641 Melbourne Victoria 3001 Australia



Certificate No: 76816251

Power to issue Certificate

1, Pursuant to section 95AA of the Taxation Administration Act 1997, the Commissioner of State Revenue must issue a Property Clearance Certificate (Certificate) to an owner, mortgagee or bona fide purchaser of land who makes an application specifying the land for which the Certificate is sought and pays the application fee.

Amount shown on Certificate

- 2. The Certificate shows any land tax (including Vacant Residential Land Tax, Interest and penalty tax) that is due and unpaid on the land described in the Certificate at the date of issue, in addition, it may show:
 - Land tax that has been assessed but is not yet due, - Land lax for the current lax year that has not yet been

assessed, and - Any other information that the Commissioner sees fit to include, such as the amount of land lax applicable to the land on a single holding basis and other debts with respect to the property payable to the Commissioner.

Land tax is a first charge on land

3. Unpaid land tax (including Vacant Residential Land Tax, interest and penalty tax) is a first charge on the land to which it relates. This means it has priority over any other encumbrances on the land, such as a mortgage, and will conlinue as a charge even if ownership of the land is transferred. Therefore, a purchaser may become liable for any such unpaid land tex.

Information for the purchaser

4. Pursuant to section 96 of the Land Tax Act 2005, if a purchaser of the land described in the Certificate has applied for and obtained a certificate, the amount recoverable from the purchaser by the Commissioner cannot exceed the amount set out in the certificate, described as the "Current Land Tax Charge" overleaf. A purchaser cannot rely on a Certificate obtained by the vendor.

Information for the vendor

5. Despite the Issue of a Certificate, the Commissioner may recover a land tax liability from a vendor, including any amount identified on this Certificate.

Apportioning or passing on land tax to a purchaser

6, A vendor is prohibited from apportioning or passing on land tax to a purchaser under a contract of sale of land entered into on or after 1 January 2024, where the purchase price is less than \$10 million (to be indexed annually from 1 January 2025, as set out on the website for Consumer Affairs Victoria).

General Information

- 7. A Certificate showing no liability for the land does not mean that the land is exempt from land tax. It means that there is nothing to pay at the date of the Certificate.
- 8. An updated Certificate may be requested free of charge via our websile, if:
- The request is within 90 days of the original Certificate's lesue date, and
- There is no change to the parties involved in the transaction for which the Certificate was originally requested.

For Information Only

LAND TAX CALCULATION BASED ON SINGLE OWNERSHIP Land Tax = \$1,425.00

Taxable Value = \$325,000

Calculated as \$1,350 plus (\$325,000 - \$300,000) multiplied by 0.300 cents.

Land Tax - Payment Options

BPAY	GARD
Biller Code: 5249 Ref: 76816251	Ref: 76816251
Telephone & Internet Banking - BPA Contact your bank or financial institut to make this payment from your cheque, savings, debit or transaction account.	ton Pay via our website or phone 13 21 61. A card payment fee applies.
www.bpay.com.au	sro,vic,gov,au/paylandfax

Property Clearance Certificate updates are available at sro.vic.gov.au/certificates

Property Clearance Certificate

Windfall Gains Tax



MARIO MANTE	LLO		Your Rei	ference: Ll	D:72860312-010-	8,224326
			Certifica	te No: 76	6816251	
			Issue Da	te: 17	7 MAY 2024	
Land Address:	40 LADY PENRHYN	DRIVE HARKNESS VIC 3	337			
Lot	Plan	Volume	Folio			
18	632322	11246	438			
Vendor:	JAMES JONES					
Purchaser:	FOR INFORMATION	PURPOSES				
WGT Property Id	Event ID	Windfall Gains Tax	Deferred Interest	Penalty/In	iterest	Total
		\$0.00	\$0,00		\$0.00	\$0.00
Comments:	No windfall gains tax	lability identified.				

This certificate is subject to the notes that appear on the reverse. The applicant should read these notes carefully.

ay 3rder

Paul Broderick Commissioner of State Revenue

CURRENT WINDFALL GAINS TAX CHARGE: \$0.00

ABN 76 775 195 331 | ISO 9001 Quality Certified





Notes to Certificate - Windfall Gains Tax

Certificate No: 76816251

Power to Issue Certificate

 Pursuant to section 95AA of the Taxalion Administration Act 1997, the Commissioner of State Revenue must issue a Property Clearance Certificate (Certificate) to an owner, mortgagee or bona fide purchaser of land who makes an application specifying the land for which the Certificate Is sought and pays the application fee.

Amount shown on Certificate

- 2. The Certificate shows in respect of the land described in the Certificate:
 - Windfall gains tax that is due and unpaid, including any penalty tax and interest
 - Windfall gains tax that is deferred, including any accrued deferral interest
 - Windfall gains tax that has been assessed but is not yet due
 - Windfall gains tax that has not yet been assessed (i.e. a WGT event has occurred that rezones the land but any windfall gains tax on the land is yet to be assessed)
 - Any other information that the Commissioner sees fit to include such as the amount of interest accruing per day in relation to any deferred windfall gains tax.

Windfall gains tax is a first charge on land

3. Pursuant to section 42 of the Windfall Gains Tax Act 2021, windfall gains tax, including any accrued interest on a deferral, is a first charge on the land to which it relates. This means it has priority over any other encumbrances on the land, such as a mortgage, and will continue as a charge even if ownership of the land is transferred. Therefore, a purchaser may become liable for any unpaid windfall gains tax.

Information for the purchaser

- 4. Pursuant to section 42 of the Windfall Gains Tax Act 2021, if a bona fide purchaser for value of land applies for and obtains a Certificate in respect of the land, the maximum amount recoverable from the purchaser by the Commissioner is the amount set out in the certificate, described as the "Current Windfall Gains Tax Charge" overleaf.
- If the cartificate states that a windfall gains tax is yet to be assessed, note 4 does not apply.
- 6. A purchaser cannot rely on a Certificate obtained by the vendor.

Information for the vendor

 Despite the issue of a Certificate, the Commissioner may recover a windfall gains tax liability from a vendor, including any amount identified on this Certificate.

Passing on windfall gains tax to a purchaser

8. A vendor is prohibited from passing on a windfall gains tax liability to a purchaser where the liability has been assessed under a notice of assessment as at the date of the contract of sale of land or option agreement. This prohibition does not apply to a contract of sale entered into before 1 January 2024, or a contract of sale of land entered into on or after 1 January 2024 pursuant to the exercise of an option granted before 1 January 2024.

General Information

- A Certificate showing no liability for the land does not mean that the land is exempt from windfall gains tax. It means that there is nothing to pay at the date of the Certificate.
- An updated Certificate may be requested free of charge via our website, if:
 - The request is within 90 days of the original Certificate's issue date, and
 - There is no change to the parties involved in the transaction for which the Certificate was originally requested.
- 11. Where a windfall gains tax itability has been deferred, interest accrues daily on the deferred liability. The deferred interest shown overleaf is the amount of interest accrued to the date of issue of the certificate.

Windfall Gains Tax - Payment Options

BPAY	Biller Code: 416073 Ref: 76816255	GARL	Ref: 76816255	Important payment information Windfall gains tax payments must be made using only these specific payment references.
Contact to make	elephone & Internet Banking - BPAY® Contact your bank or financial Institution o make this payment from your cheque, avings, debit or transaction account.		or Mastercard a our website or phone 13 21 61. I payment fee applies,	Using the incorrect references for the different tax components listed on this property clearance certificate will result in misallocated payments.
www.bp	ay.com.au	sro,v	c.gov.au/payment-options	



Environment, Land, Water and Planning

www.melton.vic.gov.gu

Planning Scheme - Melton

PROPERTY DETAILS Address: Lot and Plan Number: Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI): Local Government Area (Council): Council Property Number: Planning Scheme: **Directory Reference:**

From www.planning.vic.gov.auat17.Mpy 2024 08:52 AM

42 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE HARKNESS 3337 Lot 19 PS632322 19\PS632322 MELTON 561886 Melton Melway 336 E4

UTILITIES

Southern Rural Water Rural Water Corporation: Melbourne Water Retailer: Greater Western Water Melbourne Water: Inside drainage boundary Power Distributor: POWERCOR

STATE ELECTORATES

Legislative Council: Legislative Assembly: WESTERN VICTORIA MELTON

OTHER

Registered Aboriginal Party: Wurundjerl Wol Wurrung Cultural Heritage Aboriginal Corporation

View location in VicPlan

Planning Zones

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE (GRZ)

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE - SCHEDULE 1 (GRZI)



GRZ - General Residential

Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

Planning Overlays

No planning overlay found

Copyright & - State Government of Victoria Disabiner: This contant is provided for Information purposes only. Ho claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to any person for the Information provided. Read the full disclomer at <u>Intos //www.cleiwp.we.gov.cu/cilssipleiner</u>.

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that lend is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale of Lond 1962 (Vic)



Enviranment, Lond, Water and Planning

Further Planning Information

Planning scheme data last updated on 8 May 2024.

A **planning scheme** sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land. This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land. Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council or by visiting <u>https://www.planning.vic.gov.ou</u>.

This report is NOT a **Planning Certificate** issued pursuant to Section 199 of the **Planning and Environment Act 1987.** It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land. To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landota - <u>https://www.landata.vic.aoy.au</u>

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of Interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.gu/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit https://www.plannina.vic.gov.gu

Copyright & - State Government of Victoria Disclaiment This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the occuracy or outhenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to any person for the information provided. Read the full discloimer at https://www.debup.vic.gov.au/discloimer.

Hotwithstanding this disciolmer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushifre prone area or required by seallon 32C (b) of the Sole of Land 1962 (Vio).

.



Environment Lond, Water and Planning

This property is not in a designated bushfire prone area.

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

No special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Where port of the property is mapped as BPA, if no part of the building envelope or footprint fails within the BPA oreo, the BPA construction requirements do not apply.

Note: the relevant building surveyor determines the need for compliance with the bushfire construction requirements.



Designated Bushfire Prono Areas

Designated BPA are determined by the Minister for Planning following a detailed review process. The Building Regulations 2018, through adoption of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection standards for building works in designated BPA.

Designated BPA maps can be viewed on VicPlan at https://mapshare.vic.gov.au/vicolan/ or at the relevant local council.

Create a BPA definition plan in VicPlan to measure the BPA.

Information for lat owners building in the BPA is available at https://www.planning.vic.4ov.au

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vbo.vic.gov.au, Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.legislation.vic.gov.au, For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire oreas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.gu.

Native Vegetation

Native plants that are indigenous to the region and important for bladiversity might be present on this property. This could Include trees, shrubs, herbs, grasses or aquatic plants. There are a range of regulations that may apply including need to obtain a planning permit under Clause 52.17 of the local planning scheme. For more information see Native Vegetation (Clause 52.17) with local variations in Native Vegetation (Clause 52.17) Schedule

To help identify native vegetation on this property and the application of Clause 52.17 please visit the Native Vegetation Information Management system https://nvim.delwp.vic.gov.gu/ and Notive vegetation (environment.vic.gov.gu) or please contact your relevant council.

You can find out more about the natural values on your property through NatureKit NatureKit (environment.vic.gov.au)

Notvikhstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that fond is in a bushfire procease or required by section 82C (b) of the Sale of Lond 1982 (Vio).

Copyright Q - State Gevernment of Victoria Disclaiment This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to any person for the information provided. Read the full discipliner of <u>inter/www.delwp.vic.acv.ou/discloimer</u>.

LAND INFORMATION CERTIFICATE

Section 121(1) Local Government Acl, 2020.

Rates and Charges for period 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024

Issue date: 22/05/2024 Assessment Number: 561886 Your Reference: 72860426-013-1 Certificate No: 123021

Applicant:

Landata DX 250639 MELBOURNE 3000

Property Location: 42 Lady Penrhyn Drive HARKNESS 3337

Title; LOT: 19 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/439 Ward: COBURN

Capital Improved Value: \$325,000 Site Value: \$325,000 Net Annual Value: \$16,250 Effective Date: 01/07/2023 Base Date: 01/01/2023

1. RATES CHARGES AND OTHER MONIES:

Vacant Land Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$1,062.23
Municipal Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$160.00
Residential FSPL Fixed Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$125,00
Residential FSPL Variable Charge Date Levied 01/07/2023	\$14,95
Current Rates Levied: \$1,362.18	
Rate Arrears to 30/06/2023:	\$0,00
Interest to 29/04/2024:	\$0.00
Other Monies:	\$0,00
Less Rebates*:	\$0.00
Less Payments:	-\$1,362.18
Less Other Adjustments:	<u>\$0,00</u>
Less Other Adjustments:	

Rates & Charges Due:	\$0.00
Additional Monies Owed:	\$0.00
Total Due:	\$ 0.00

Council strongly recommends that an update be sought prior to settlement as interest accrues daily at 10% p.a.

Interest will be charged on outstanding amounts after the due dates as set below; 30 September, 30 November, 28 February and 31 May

*If there is a Rebate amount of -\$388.20 it is a Pension Rebate and should be adjusted for the vendor. Any other Rebate amount please contact Council for adjustments.

This assessment may be subject to sections 173 or 174A of the Local Government Act 1989.

2, OTHER INFORMATION:

A NOTICE OF ACQUISITION MUST BE SENT WITHIN ONE MONTH OF SETTLEMENT (PEXA WILL NOT AUTOMATICALLY SEND THIS TO COUNCILS OR WATER AUTHORITIES)



Civic Centre 232 High Street Melton VIC 3337 Postal Address PO Box 21 Melton VIC 3337 03 97/17 7200

Csu@melton.vic.gov.au

S melton.vic.gov.au

🚯 cityofmelton



Rate updates (03) 9747 7333



Assessment Number: 561886 Certificate N

Certificate Number: 123021

3. SPECIFIED FLOOD LEVEL:

The Council does not have a Specified flood level for this property, For further information on flooding, if any, can be obtained from Council's Design Services Department. Any other enquiries under the Building Act 1993 & Building Regulations 1994 should be directed to the Melton City Council's Building Section on 9747 7275.

4, SPECIAL NOTES:

After the Issue of this certificate, Council may be prepared to provide a verbal update of information to the applicant about the matters disclosed in this certificate within 90 days of the date of issue, but if it does so, Council accepts no responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy of the verbal information given and no employee of the Council is authorised to bind Council by the giving of such verbal information.

5. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This certificate provides Information regarding valuation, rates, charges, other monies owing and any orders and notices made under the Local Government Act 1958, Local Government Act 1989. Local Government Act 2020 or under a Local Law of the Council.

This certificate is not required to include information regarding planning, building, health, land fill, land slip, flooding information or service easements. Information regarding these matters may be available from Council or the relevant authority. A fee may be charged for such information.

6. NOTICE OF ACQUISITIONS:

Electronic copies of Notice of Acquisitions can be emailed to <u>revenue@melton.vic.gov.au</u> In accordance with Local Government Act 1989 S231 the failure to comply with the Local Government Regulations 2015 may result in a fine of 10 penalty units.

7. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT VIA BPAY:

Biller code 747998 Reference Number 561886 Min payment \$25

I hereby certify that as at the date of this certificate the information given is a correct disclosure of the rates, other monies and interest payable to Melton City Council, together with details of any Notices or Orders on the land pursuant to the Local Government Acts and Local Laws.

Received the sum of \$28,90 being the fee for this certificate.

Michol

Authorlsed Officer

A vibrant, safe and liveable City accessible to all

Civic Centro 232 High Street Melton VIC 3337 Postal Address PO Box 21 Metton VIC 3337 Aun 22 862 073 850

03 9747 7200

- Scsu@mellon.vic.gov.au
- S melton.vic.gov.au
- . With the training on
- 🚯 cityofmelton



ABN 70 066 902 467 36 Macedon Street Sunbury LOCKED BAG 350 SUNSHINE VIC 3020 Call 13 44 99 www.gww.com.au contact@gww.com.au



Mario Mantello C/- GXS Landata C/-Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Level 13 697 Collins St DOCKLANDS VIC 3008

Information Statement

Water Act 1989, Section 158

This Statement details all Tariffs, Charges and Penalties due and payable to Greater Western Water, as at the date of this Statement, and also includes Tariffs and Charges, (other than for water yet to be consumed), which are due and payable to the 30-June-2024 as well as any relevant Orders, Notices and Encumbrances applicable to the property, described hereunder.

Property Address: 42 LADY PENRHYN DR, HARKNESS VIC 3337

Title(s): Lot 19, Plan of Subdivision 632322, Volume 11245, Folio 439, Parish of Djerriwarrh

022

Owner(s): Jones, James Gregory

Comments:

Please note a main meter services properties 40 & 42 Lady Penrhyn Dr Harkness

If properties are to be sold, please apply for an Information Statement for Common Property, 40-42 Lady Penrhyn Dr, Harkness VIC 3337

Account Calculation:	
Charges Previously Billed:	\$65.48 CR
Current Charges (see over for details):	\$216.07
Total Amount Owing to 30-June-2024	\$150.59

To calculate charges to settlement date, calculations should be based on daily access fees and volumetric charges from the period of the last account until settlement date.

Please email the Notice of Acquisition/Disposition to Greater Western Water within 14 days of settlement.

Property No: 16-1574-1800

Property Address: 42 Lady Penrhyn Dr, Harkness VIC 3337

Current Charges for services provided and their tariffs:

NETWORK SERVICE: 153695										
Sewerage Network Fee:	From	01/04/24	то	30/06/24 = 91	days Ø	148.784 per	day	13	\$135.39	
Water Network Fee:	From	01/04/24	To	30/06/24 = 91	days @	56.384 per	day	=	\$51.31	
Waterways Charge:	From	01/04/24	То	30/06/24 = 91	days @	32.28¢ per	day	E2	\$29.37	
							Sub To	otal =	\$216.07	
This property incurs the follo These charges should be adjust Sewerage Service Network Charg Water Service Network Charge o Melbourne Water - Waterways Cha	ed at s e of \$5 f \$206. arge of	ettlement, 44.54 (Dai 37 (Daily) \$118.16 (0	ly R Rate Dail	ate: \$1.4878) : \$0.5638) y Rate: \$0.3228		ne 2024 are:				
Annual Parks Charge of \$84.86 (Daily Rate: \$0.2318)										

Encumbrances and other information:

Greater Western Water recommend that you contact us prior to settlement to obtain details of any payments or charges which may have been applied to the account after this statement was issued.

Please note an Annual Parks Charge may apply to this property.

This charge is collected on behalf of Department of Energy, Environment and Climate Action (DEECA). The Parks charge is applicable to properties in Hume and Melton Council areas and some properties in the Moorabool Shire and Wyndham Council areas. It is based on the minimum annual charge or Net Annual Value of the property. The minimum charge for the 2023-2024 financial year is \$84.86 Further information about the Parks charge is available from Parks Victoria https://www.parks.vic.gov.au/about-us/parks-charge

The subject property may be affected by a drainage and/or flooding issue. For further information please contact Melbourne Water on 131 722.

Permanent Water Saving Rules are now in place. Permanent Water Saving Rules apply to the use of drinking water supplied by Greater Western Water. They do not apply to the use of spring or bore water, recycled water, grey water, or rainwater collected in a storage tank that is not supplemented by Greater Western Water supply. Visit www.gww.com.au for more information.

Disclaimer:

Greater Western Water hereby certify that the information detailed in this statement is true and correct according to records held and that the prescribed fee has been received. However, Greater Western Water does not guarantee or make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy of this plan or associated details. It is provided in good faith as the best information available at the time. Greater Western Water therefore accepts no liability for any loss or injury suffered by any party as a result of any inaccuracy on this plan. The cadastral data included on this map originates from VICMAP Data and is licenced for re-use under Creative Commons License. Please refer to https://www.propertyandlandtitles.vic.gov.au/ for any queries arising from information provided herein or contact Greater Western Water 13 44 99. This statement is valid for a period of 90 days from date of issue.

Rohan Charrett General Manager Customer Experience

17 May 2024





Biller Code: 757955 Ref: 1615 7418 0001 5 @ Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

Electronic Payment Option: Please make this payment vla Internet or phone banking.

Post Mail your cheque with this payment slip to: PO Box 2371 Sunbury DC VIC 3429

Property No: 16-1574-1800 Property Address: 42 Lady Penrhyn Dr, Harkness VIC 3337

Account No **Description**

Water Account 16-1574-1800-01

Amount

\$150,59



Total: \$150.59

* * * * If paying by Post, please return this page with your payment * * * *



Property Clearance Certificate

Land Tax



MARIO MANTE	LLO			Your Refer Certificate Issue Date: Enquiries:	No: 76816235	024
Land Address:	42 LADY PENRHYN	DRIVE HARI	KNESS VIC 3337			
Land Id 38555146	Lot 19	Plan 632322	Volume 11245	Follo 439		Tax Payable \$0.00
Vendor: Purchaser:	JAMES JONES FOR INFORMATION I	PURPOSES				
Current Land Ta	x	Year	Taxable Value	Proportional Tax	Penalty/interest	Total
MR JAMES GRE	GORY JONES	2024	\$325,000	\$3,140.17	\$0.00	\$0,00
Comments: La	and Tax of \$3,140.17 ha	s been asse	ssod for 2024, an	amount of \$3,140.1	7 has been pald.	
Current Vacant F	Residential Land Tax	Year	Taxable Value	Proportional Tax	Penalty/Interest	Total
Comments:						
Arrears of Land	Тах	Year		Proportional Tax	Penalty/Interest	Total

This certificate is subject to the notes that appear on the reverse. The applicant should read these notes carefully.

Brolog ay

Paul Broderick Commissioner of State Revenue

CAPITAL IMPROVED VALUE:	\$325,000
SITE VALUE:	\$325,000
CURRENT LAND TAX CHARGE:	\$0.00

ABN 76 775 195 331 | ISO 9001 Quality Certified





Certificate No: 76816235

Power to issue Certificate

1. Pursuant to section 95AA of the *Taxation Administration Act 1997*, the Commissioner of State Revenue must issue a Property Clearance Certificate (Certificate) to an owner, mortgagee or bona fide purchaser of land who makes an application specifying the land for which the Certificate is sought and pays the application fee.

Amount shown on Certificate

- The Certificate shows any land tax (including Vacant Residential Land Tax, interest and penalty tax) that is due and unpaid on the land described in the Certificate at the date of issue, in addition, it may show:
 - Land tax that has been assessed but is not yet due,
 - Land tax for the current tax year that has not yet been
 - assessed, and

 Any other information that the Commissioner sees fit to include, such as the amount of land tax applicable to the land on a single holding basis and other debts with respect to the property payable to the Commissioner.

Land tax is a first charge on land

3. Unpaid land tax (including Vacant Residential Land Tax, interest and penalty tax) is a first charge on the land to which it relates. This means it has priorily over any other encumbrances on the land, such as a mortgage, and will continue as a charge even if ownership of the land is transferred. Therefore, a purchaser may become liable for any such unpaid land tax.

Information for the purchaser

4. Pursuant to section 96 of the Land Tax Act 2005, If a purchaser of the land described in the Certificate has applied for and obtained a certificate, the amount recoverable from the purchaser by the Commissioner cannot exceed the amount set out in the certificate, described as the "Current Land Tax Charge" overleaf. A purchaser cannot rely on a Certificate obtained by the vendor. Information for the vendor

 Despite the issue of a Certificate, the Commissioner may recover a land tax liability from a vendor, including any amount identified on this Certificate.

Apportioning or passing on land tax to a purchaser

6. A vendor is prohibited from apportioning or passing on land lax to a purchaser under a contract of sale of land entered into on or after 1 January 2024, where the purchase price is less than \$10 million (to be indexed annually from 1 January 2025, as set out on the website for Consumer Affairs Victoria).

General Information

- A Certificate showing no itability for the land does not mean that the land is exempt from land tax. It means that there is nothing to pay at the date of the Certificate.
- 8. An updated Certificate may be requested free of charge via our website, if:
- The request is within 90 days of the original Certificate's issue date, and
- There is no change to the parties involved in the transaction for which the Certificate was originally requested.

For Information Only

LAND TAX CALCULATION BASED ON SINGLE OWNERSHIP Land Tax = \$1,425,00

Taxable Value = \$325,000

Calculated as \$1,350 plus (\$325,000 - \$300,000) multiplied by 0.300 cents.

Land Tax - Payment Options

BPAY	Biller Code: 5249 Ref: 76816235	CARD Ref: 76816235		
Contact to make	ne & Internet Banking - BPAY [®] your bank or financial institution this payment from your savings, debit or transaction	Visa or Mastercard Pay via our website or phone 13 21 61. A card payment fee applies.		
www.bp	ay.com.au	sro.vic.gov.au/paylandtax		

Property Clearance Certificate updates are available at sro.vic.gov.au/certificates
Property Clearance Certificate

Windfall Gains Tax



MARIO MANTEL	LO		Your Refe	rence: LD:7286042	6-009-4,224330
			Certificate	No: 76816235	
			Issue Date	202 https://www.	4
Land Address:	42 LADY PENRHYN DR	IVE HARKNESS VIC 33	337		
Lot	Plan	Volume	Follo		
19	632322	11245	439		
Vendor:	JAMES JONES				
Purchaser:	FOR INFORMATION PL	JRPOSES			
WGT Property Id	Event ID	Windfall Gains Tax	Deferred Interest	Penalty/Interest	Total
		\$0.00	\$0,00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Comments:	No windfall gains tax liat	bility identified.			

This certificate is subject to the notes that appear on the reverse. The applicant should read these notes carefully.

as 3 solo Т

Paul Broderick Commissioner of State Revenue

CURRENT WINDFALL GAINS TAX CHARGE: \$0.00



sro.vic.gov.au | Phone 13 21 61 | GPO Box 1641 Melbourne Victoria 3001 Australia

Notes to Certificate - Windfall Gains Tax

Certificate No: 76816235

Power to Issue Certificate

 Pursuant to section 95AA of the Taxallon Actininistration Act 1997, the Commissioner of State Revenue must issue a Property Clearance Certificate (Certificate) to an owner, mortgagee or bona filde purchaser of land who makes an application specifying the land for which the Certificate is sought and pays the application fee.

Amount shown on Cerlificate

- 2. The Certificate shows in respect of the land described in the Certificate:
 - Windfall gains tax that is due and unpaid, including any penalty tax and interest
 - Windfall gains tax that is deferred, including any accrued deferral interest
 - Windfall gains tax that has been assessed but is not yet due
 - Windfall gains tax that has not yet been assessed (i.e. a WGT event has occurred that rezones the land but any windfall gains tax on the land is yet to be assessed)
 - Any other information that the Commissioner sees fit to include such as the amount of interest accruing per day in relation to any deferred windfall gains tax.

Windfall gains tax is a first charge on land

3. Pursuant to section 42 of the Windfall Gains Tax Act 2021, windfall gains tax, including any accrued interest on a deferral, is a first charge on the land to which it relates. This means it has priority over any other encumbrances on the land, such as a montgege, and will continue as a charge even if ownership of the land is transferred. Therefore, a purchaser may become liable for any unpaid windfall gains tax.

Information for the purchaser

- 4. Pursuant to section 42 of the Windfall Gains Tax Act 2021, If a bona fide purchaser for value of land applies for and obtains a Certificate in respect of the land, the maximum amount recoverable from the purchaser by the Commissioner is the amount set out in the certificate, described as the "Current Windfall Gains Tax Charge" overleaf.
- If the cortificate states that a windfall gains tax is yet to be assessed, note 4 does not apply.
- 6. A purchaser cannot rely on a Certificate obtained by the vendor.

information for the vendor

 Despile the issue of a Certificate, the Commissioner may recover a windfall gains tax liability from a vendor, including any amount identified on this Certificate.

Passing on windfall gains tex to a purchaser

8. A vendor is prohibited from passing on a windfall gains tax liability to a purchaser where the liability has been assessed under a notice of assessment as at the date of the contract of sale of land or option agreement. This prohibilion does not apply to a contract of sale entered into before 1 January 2024, or a contract of sale of land entered into on or after 1 January 2024 pursuant to the exercise of an option granted before 1 January 2024.

General Information

- A Certificate showing no liability for the land does not mean that the land is exempt from windfall gains tax. It means that there is nothing to pay at the date of the Certificate.
- An updated Certificate may be requested free of charge via our website, if:
 - The request is within 90 days of the original Certificate's issue date, and
 - There is no change to the parties involved in the transaction for which the Certificate was originally requested.
- 11. Where a windfall gains tax liability has been deferred, interest accrues daily on the deferred liability. The deferred interest shown overleaf is the amount of interest accrued to the date of issue of the certificate.

Windfall Gains Tax - Payment Options

BPAY Bliter Code: 416073 Ref: 76816230	CARD	Important payment Information Windfall gains tex payments must be made using only these specific payment references,
Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAY [®] Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from your cheque, savings, debit or transaction account.	Visa or Mastercard Pay via our website or phone 13 21 61. A card payment fee applies.	Using the incorrect references for the different tax components listed on this property clearance certificate will result in misallocated payments.
www.bpay.com.au	sro.vic.gov.au/payment-options	

Property Clearance Certificate updates are available at sro.vic.gov.au/certificates

PLAN C	N OF SUBDIVISION			EDITION	1	PS904229C	
PLAN OF SUBDIVISION LOCATION OF LAND PARISH: DJERRIWARRH TOWNSHIP: - SECTION: - CROWN ALLOTMENT: C (PT) CROWN PORTION: - TITLE REFERENCE: VOL 11245 FOL 438 VOL 11245 VOL 11245 FOL 438 VOL 11245 FOL 439 LAST PLAN REFERENCE: LOT 18 & 19 POSTAL ADDRESS: 40-42 LADY PENRHYN DRIVE, HARKNESS, 3337 (at time of subdivision)				Council Nama; Meli SPEAR Ruforonco h			
MGA2020 CO-OI (of approx contre of I In plan)	RDINATES: E: 313 550 land N: 5 823 285	ZONE: 55					
VEST	ING OF ROADS AND/OR RE	SERVES				NOTATIONS	
IDENTIFIER		COUNCIL/BODY/PERSON			BOUNDARIES DEFINED BY BUILDINGS ARE SHOWN AS A THICK, CONTINUOUS LINE. LOCATION OF BOUNDARIES DEFINED BY BUILDINGS. MEDIAN : BOUNDARIES DENOTED 'M'. EXTERIOR FACE : ALL OTHER BOUNDARIES.		
	NOTATIONS	······					
DEPTH LIMITATION	I: DOES NOT APPLY						
SURVEY: This plan is based on survey, STAGING: This is not a staged subdivision. Planning Permit No. This survey has been connected to permanent marks No(s). PM707 & PM669 In Proclaimed Survey Area No				OWNERS CORPO LOTS ON THIS PL CORPORATIONS	AN MAY B	BE AFFECTED BY ONE OR MORE OWNERS WERS CORPORATION SEARCH REPORT FOR DETAILS	
				NFORMATION			
						nbering Easement (Road)	
	LEGEND: A - Appurtenant SECTION 12(2) OF THE SL						
Easement Reference	Purpose	Width (Metres)		Origin		Land Benefiled/In Favour Of	
E-1	DRAINAGE	SEE DIAG.	•	THIS PLAN	MELB	BOURNE WATER	
S 11 153d	C LAND SURVEYORS ANDERSON RD SUNSHINE, 3020 00 BOX 337, SUNSHINE, 3020 Tele. : 9312 2247	SURVEYORS FIL	e Ref:	20353 VERSK	DN: 2	ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE: A3 SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS	



1		
')	•	
1		

OWNERS CORPORATION SCHEDULE PS90422			1229C							
wners Corporation No.	1					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Plan No. PS90	4229C		
nd affected by Owners	Corporation:	ALL OF	THE LOTS IN T	HE TABLE BELOV	N					
			on Property No.:	1			.			
nitations of Owners Co	rporation:	Unllmlt	ed							
lations								<u>,</u>		
								Toleis	Entilioment	Liability
								This	800	600
								schedule Balance of	0	0
								existing OC Overall		
								Total	600	600
				4						
Lot Enlitement	Liability	Lot	Entillement	Lot Entitlement	Lot	Entitlement	Liability	Lot	Entitlement	Liability
1 100	100									
2 100	100 100									
3 100 4 100	100									
5 100	100									
6 100	100									
1										
							[
		1								
							1			
	1][
		11	1	1 1						
					1					
			SURVEY	ORS FILE REFE	RENCE: 20353				SHEET 1	
			SURVEY	ORS FILE REFE	RENCE: 20353				ORIGINAL	. SHEET
IC Land Surveyors			-							. SHEET
C Land Surveyors 3D Anderson Road S	unshine VIC 30	20		ORS FILE REFE Adum Carter (SM a Varalon: 2					ORIGINAL	. SHEET

Our Reference: PA2021/7650/1

Ū. 1 . 1 . 1 MELTON

27 January 2022

SMC Land Surveyors PO Box 337 SUNSHINE VIC 3020

Dear Applicant,

Application for a Planning Permit

 No.:
 PA2021/7650/1

 Land:
 LOT: 18 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/438, LOT: 19 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/439, 40-42 Lady Penrhyn Drive HARKNESS

 Proposal:
 Six lot subdivision

Please find enclosed a copy of the above permit, which has now been issued by Council.

Your attention is drawn to the conditions of the Permit, which you should read carefully. It is essential that all the Permit conditions be complied with at all times, as your permit may be audited for compliance with the conditions and details shown on the endorsed plans at any time. Failure to comply with the permit conditions may result in enforcement action being undertaken.

The reverse side details information about the Planning Permit and your appeal rights.

If you wish to discuss this matter further please contact me on 9747 7290 or email; josepho@melton.vic.gov.au.

Yours Sincerely, Joseph Oyelowo Development Planner

Encl

A vibrant, safe and liveable City accessible to all

Civic Centre 232 High Street Melton VIC 3337 Postal Address PO Box 21 Melton VIC 3337 ABN 92 862 073 889 G 03 9747 7200
Csu@melton.vic.gov.au
Melton.vic.gov.au
cityofmelton



Melton City Council Civic Centre 232 High Street MELTON VIC 3337

PO Box 21 MELTON VIC 3337

> Phone 9747 7200 Fax 9743 9970

PLANNING

Permit No: Planning Scheme: Responsible Authority: PA2021/7650/1 Melton Planning Scheme Melton City Council

PERMIT

ADDRESS OF THE LAND;

LOT: 18 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/438, LOT: 19 PS: 632322C V/F: 11245/439, 40-42 Lady Penrhyn Drive HARKNESS

THE PERMIT ALLOWS:

Date Issued:

Six lot subdivision in accordance with the endorsed plans.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY TO THIS PERMIT:

- 1. The Plan of Subdivision must not be altered or modified without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
- 2. Before a Statement of Compliance is issued for the subdivision, the development approved by Planning Permit PA2017/5809 must be completed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. This includes all civil works, including the on-site stormwater detention system which must be constructed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, with each lot to be provided with an individual connection point to the on-site stormwater detention system internal to the site, access to each lot, and other required reticulated services.
- 3. Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for any stage of the subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988, the owner of the land must provide written confirmation from:
 - (a) A telecommunications network or service provider that all lots are connected to or are ready for connection to telecommunications services in accordance with the provider's requirements and relevant legislation at the time; and
 - (b) A suitably qualified person that flbre ready telecommunication facilities have been provided in accordance with any industry specifications or any standards set by the Australian Communications and Media Authority, unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical fibre.
- 4. The owner of the land must enter into an agreement with:
 - (a) A telecommunications network or service provider for the provision of telecommunication services to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in

Page 1 of 4

27 January 2022

Signature of the Responsible Authority:





Planning Permit PA2021/7650/1 Continued

accordance with the provider's requirements and relevant legislation at the time; and

- (b) A suitably qualified person for the provision of fibre ready telecommunication facilities to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in accordance with any industry specifications or any standards set by the Australian Communications and Media Authority, unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical fibre.
- 5. The owner of the land must enter into agreements with the relevant authorities for the provision of water supply, drainage, sewerage facilities, electricity and gas services to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in accordance with the authority's requirements and relevant legislation at the time.
- 6. All existing and proposed easements and sites for existing or required utility services and roads on the land must be set aside in the plan of subdivision submitted for certification in favour of the relevant authority for which the easement or site is to be created.
- 7. The plan of subdivision submitted for certification under the Subdivision Act 1988 must be referred to the relevant authority in accordance with Section 8 of that Act.
- 8. Stormwater must not be discharged from the site other than by means of an underground pipe drain discharged to a legal point of discharge to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
- 9. Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance, all existing conditions affected by the development works must be reinstated at no cost to, and to the satisfaction of, the Responsible Authority.
- 10. Before the issuing of the Statement of Compliance, the following must be undertaken to the requirements and the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority:
 - (a) Landscaping, on-site detention system (drainage), fencing and other civil works are to be constructed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
 - (b) All proposed vehicle crossing must be constructed to a residential standard in accordance with Council's Standard Drawings. A 'Consent to Work within a Road Reserve' must be obtained from Council before the commencement of construction.
 - (c) All disused or redundant vehicle crossing must be removed, and the area reinstated to kerb and channel to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Greater Western Water (Conditions 11-13)

Page 2 of 4

Date Issued: 27 January 2022

Signature of the Responsible Authority:





Planning Permit PA2021/7650/1 Continued

- Payment of new customer contributions for each lot created by the development, such amount being determined by Greater Western Water at the time of payment.
- 12. The operator under this permit must enter into an Agreement with Greater Western Water relating to the design and construction of any sewerage or water works required. The form of such Agreement shall be to the satisfaction of Greater Western Water. The owner/applicant shall make a written request to Greater Western Water for the terms and conditions of the agreement.
- 13. All internal sewer and water mains must be owned and maintained by an owner's corporation.

Melbourne Water (Conditions 14 - 18)

- 14. Prior of Certification of Plan of Subdivision, the plan of subdivision must include a 7.5 metres wide easement centrally over the Centenary Avenue Drain, which shown in favour of Melbourne Water Corporation for the purpose of drainage.
- 15. To ensure the easement is centrally located over this asset, the exact location of Melbourne Water's underground drain is to be located by a licensed surveyor to a quality level B or higher (as per AS5488) guidelines and results are to be included on plan drawings and sent to Melbourne Water for review.
- 16. Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance, a separate application direct to Melbourne Water must be made for approval of any new or modified storm water connection to Melbourne Water's drains or watercourses. Prior to accepting an application, evidence must be provided demonstrating that Council considers that it is not feasible to connect to the local drainage system.
- 17. Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance, a separate build over application must be made directly to Melbourne Water's Asset Services Team for approval of works/structures over or near Melbourne Water assets.
- 18. Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance, a 'Plant near sewers, drains, waterways and water mains' application detailing of any landscaping will need to be submitted for any new landscaping within 5 metres of the asset. This must comply with Melbourne Water's Planting Guidelines. If a Build Over application is also being made then Landscaping can be assessed under the Build Over application.

Powercor (Conditions 19 - 20)

19. The applicant shall provide an electricity supply to all lots in the subdivision in accordance with the Distributor's requirements and standards. Notes: Extension, augmentation or rearrangement of the Distributor's electrical assets may be required

Page 3 of 4

Date Issued: 27 January 2022

Signature of the Responsible Authority:



Planning Permit PA2021/7650/1 Continued

to make such supplies available, with the cost of such works generally borne by the applicant.

- 20. The applicant shall ensure that existing and proposed buildings and electrical installations on the subject land are compliant with the Victorian Service and Installation Rules (VSIR). Notes: Where electrical works are required to achieve VSIR compliance, a registered electrical contractor must be engaged to undertake such works.
- 21. This permit will expire If one of the following circumstances applies:
 - (a) The plan of subdivision is not certified under the Subdivision Act 1988 for all lots in the subdivision hereby permitted within two years of the date of this permit.
 - (b) The registration of the subdivision is not completed within five years of the date of certification of the plan of subdivision.

In accordance with section 69 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, an application may be submitted to the responsible authority for an extension of the periods referred to in this condition.

NOTES:

All drains contained within the allotment, except in drainage easements, must remain the property of the landowners and must not be taken over by Council for future maintenance.

The proposed vehicle crossings must have clearance from other services, public light poles, street sign poles, street trees, other street furniture and any traffic management devices.

<u>Powercor</u>

It is recommended that applications for electricity supply to each lot be submitted at the earliest opportunity so that the precise requirements of the Distributor can then be determined and accommodated. Applications for electricity supply shall be submitted via the Distributor's web portal, "mySuppy" which can be accessed via the following link:

https://customer.portal.powercor.com.au/mysupply/CIAWQulckCalculator

Page 4 of 4 Date Issued: 27 January 2022 Signature of the Responsible Authority:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THIS PERMIT

WHAT HAS BEEN DECIDED?

The Responsible Authority has issued a permit. (Note: Ihis is not a permit granted under Division 5 or 6 of Part 4 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.)

CAN THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY AMEND THIS PERMIT?

The Responsible Authority may amend this permit under Division 1A of Part 4 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

WHEN DOES A PERMIT BEGIN?

A permit operates:

- from the date specified in the permit, or
- if no date is specified, from
 - the date of the decision of the Victorian Civil & Administrative Tribunal, if the permit was issued at the direction of the Tribunal; or
 - (ii) the date on which it was issued, in any other case.

WHEN DOES A PERMIT EXPIRE?

- 1. A permit for the development of land expires if
 - the development or any stage of it does not start within the time specified in the permit; or
 - the development requires the certification of a plan of subdivision or consolidation under the Subdivision Act 1988 and the plan is not certified within two years of the issue of the permit, unless the permit
 - contains a different provision; or the development or any stage is not completed within the time specified in the permit, or, if no time is specified, within two years after the issue of the permit or in the case of a subdivision or consolidation within 5 years of the certification of the plan of subdivision or consolidation under the Subdivision Act 1988.
- 2. A permit for the use of land expires if
 - the use does not start within the time specified in the permit, or if no time is specified, within two years after the issue of the permit; or
 - the use is discontinued for a period of two years.
- 3. A permit for the development and use of land expires if
 - the development or any stage of it does not start within the time specified in the permit; or
 - the development or any stage of it is not completed within the time specified in the permit, or if no time is . specified, within two years after the issue of the permit; or
 - the use does not start within the time specified in the permit, or, if no time is specified, within two years ٠ after the completion of the development; or
 - the use is discontinued for a period of two years.
- 4. If a permit for the use of land or the development and use of land or relating to any of the circumstances mentioned in section 6A(2) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, or to any combination of use, development or any of those circumstances requires the certification of a plan under the Subdivision Act 1988, unless the permit contains a different provision
 - the use or development of any stage is to be taken to have started when the plan is certified; and
 - the permit expires if the plan is not certified within two years of the issue of the permit.
- 5. The expiry of a permit does not affect the validity of anything done under that permit before the expiry.

WHAT ABOUT REVIEWS?

- The person who applied for the permit may apply for a review of any condition in the permit unless it was granted at the direction of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal, in which case no right of review exists.
- An application for review must be lodged within 60 days after the permit was issued, unless a notice of decision to grant a permit has been issued previously, in which case the application for review must be lodged within 60 days after the glving of that notice.
- An application for review is lodged with the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal.
- An application for review must be made on the relevant form which can be obtained from the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal, and be accompanied by the applicable fee.
- An application for review must state the grounds upon which it is based.
- An application for review must also be served on the Responsible Authority.
- Details about applications for review and the fees payable can be obtained from the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal.



Opes Building Solutions ABN: 93613 578 493

PO BOX 362, GLENROY, VIC, 3046

Tel: (03) 9304 4412 Email: admin@opesbs.com.au Website: www.opesbs.com.au

Project Number: 20201802

FORM 2 **Building Act 1993** Building Regulations 2018 - Regulation 37(1) Building Permit No. CBS-U 66127/2987386917050

Issue to Agent of Owner:	Bright Homes Construction P/L		ACN/ARBN: 77 154 271 237/127 754 992		
Postal Address:	Factory 6, 92 Rebecca Drive, RAVENHA		Postcode: 3023		
Emall:	grace@brighthomes.com.au		Telephone:	8361 9322	
Address for serving	or giving of documents:				
Contact Person:	Factory 6, 92 Rebecca Drive, RAVENHAI		Postcode: 3		
Contact Person:	Grace Santilli	-	Telephone: I	8361 9322	
Ownership Details	5				
Owner:	James Jones				
Postal Address:	Apartment 4010, 60 Kavangh Street, S	OUTHBANK VIC	Postcode: 30	006	
Email:	grace@brighthomes.com.au				
Contact Person:	James Jones	1	Felephone: (0427 800 057	
Property Details					
Number: 40-42	Street/Road: Lady Penryn Street	Suburb: Harkness		Postcode: 3337	
Lot/s: 18 & 19	LP/PS: 632322C & 632322C	Volume: 11245 & 1	1245	Folio: 438 & 439	
CA: C (Part)	Section No: n/a	Parish: Djerriwarra		County: n/a	
Municipal District:	Melton City Council	· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	·				
Bullder Name:					
	Bright Homes Construction P/L	ACN/AR	BN; 77 154	271 237/127 754 992	
Telephone	8361 9322	_			
Registration no.:	CDB-U 48808		tic Builder ·	- Unlimited	
Postal Address: Postcode:	Factory 6, 92 Rebecca Drive, RAVEN 3023	IHALL VIC			

This builder is specified under section 24B [4a] of the Building Act 1993 for the building work to be carried out under this permit.

Building practitioner or architect engaged to prepare documents for this permit

Name	Category/class	Registration Number
Robert Surbevski	Draftsperson - Building Design (Architectural)	DP-AD 19344
Steven Cudrig	Engineer - Civil	EC 62021
Pradeep Patel	Engineer - Civil	EC 40509

Details of Domestic Building Work Insurance Name of Builder: Bright Homes Construction P/L Name of Issuer or Provider: Hia Insurance Services Pty Ltd Pollcy Number: C630509, C630510, C630511, C630512, C630513 & C630514 Policy cover: \$1,410,000.00

Details of Relevant Planning Permit Planning Permit No: PA2017/5809

Date of grant of Planning Permit: 10 November 2017

Nature of Building Work

Construction of Four New Double Storey Dwellings & Construction of Two New Single Storey Dwellings & Associated Garages Storeys contains: 2 Version of BCA applicable to permit: BCA VOL 2 2019

Stage of Building Work Permitted: Entire - Dwelling & Garages Cost of Building Work: \$1,410,000.00 Total floor area of new building work m²: 876

BCA Classification Part of Building: Dwelling - Unit 1, Unit 2, Unit 3, Unit 4, Unit 5 &	Class: 1a(a)
Unit 6 Part of Buliding: Associated Garage	Class: 10a

Prescribed Reporting Authorities

The following bodies are Prescribed Reporting Authorities for the purpose of the application for this permit in relation to the matters set out below:

Matter Reported On	Regulation	Reporting Authority	就是\$P\$\$P\$\$P\$\$P\$\$P\$\$P\$
Legal Point of Discharge	Regulation 133 (2)	Melton City Council	

Combined Allotment Determination

A determination has been made under regulation 64(1) in relation to the building work that is the subject of this permit.

Protection Work

Protection work is not required in relation to the building work proposed in this permit.

Inspection Requirements

The mandatory inspection notification stages are:

- 1. Bored Plers Inspection
- 2. Pre-Slab Inspection
- 3. Slab-Steel Inspection
- 4. Frame Inspection
- 5. Final Inspection

Occupation or User of Building: An occupancy permit is required prior to the occupation or use of this building.

If an occupancy permit is required, the permit is required for the building in relation to which the building work is carried out.

Commencement and Completion

This building work must commence by 06 August 2022

If the building work to which this building permit applies is not commenced by this date, this building permit will lapse unless an extension is applied for and granted by the relevant building surveyor before this date under regulation 59 of the Building Regulations 2018.

This building work must be completed by 06 August 2023

If the building work to which this building permit applies is not completed by this date this building permit will lapse, unless an extension is applied for and granted by the relevant building surveyor before this date under regulation 59 of the Building Regulations 2018.

Conditions and required Certificates This building permit is issued subject to compliance with all the conditions as listed in attached Annexures (Appendix)

Relevant Building Surveyor

Name: Address: Email: Building practitioner registration no.: Municipal district:

Designated Building Surveyor Name: Permit no.: Building practitioner registration no.: Date of issue of permit: Signature: Opes Permits Pty Ltd 824 Pascoe Vale Road, GLENROY VIC 3046 admin@opesbs.com.au CBS-U 66127 Melton City Council

Mehmet Yuksel CBS-U 66127/2987386917050 BSU-44430 06 August 2021



Opes Building Solutions ABN: 93613 578 493

PO BOX 2042, OAK PARK VIC 3046

Tel: (03) 9304 4412 Email: admin@opesbs.com.au Website: www.opesbs.com.au

FORM 16 Regulation 192 Building Act 1993 Building Regulations 2018

Occupancy Permit Project Number: 20240721

	_	occur	PANCY	PER	MIT		
Property Deta	For Building	J Permit No.	<u>. CBS-U</u>	661	27/229926()574280	
Address:	Control Control of the State of			101212-02			
Lot:	40-42 Lady Pe 18 & 19	nryn Street, Ha					and the second state of the se
	10 0 19		LP/PS:		632322C &	Section:	n/a
CA:	C (Part)				632322C		
	c (rait)		Volume		11245 &	Folio:	438 & 439
Municipality:	Melton City Cou	6 m - 1 1			11245		
Building permi			Parish:		Djerriwarrah	County:	n/a
Building permi	t number					and an end	en de résigne de années de vie
Version of BCA	applicable to b	والمراجع والمراجع		BS-L	66127/22992	50574280	
·	abbucante ro n	aliaing perm		SCA V	ol 2 2019		
Suilding Detail	SHOW			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1			
Part of building	g to which perm	it applies		SIN SA			
	a - a arrien her ti	er ehhuget	N -	iuitip	le – Dwellings 8	k Associated	Garages (Units
Permitted Use:					, 4, 5 & 6)		
BCA Class of bu				eside			
Maximum Perm		ia landi		a(a),		•	
		G LUAU;	0	weini	ng Floor 1.5 kPa	& Roof 0,25	k Pa
Storeys contain	hed			arage	Floor 2.5 kPa	& Roof 0.25	<pa< td=""></pa<>
•			2				
Reporting Auth	oritv						
The following boo	iles are reporting	authorilias for	r the nur	b o c d r	of the perited		
to the matters se	t out below:	additionales for	i ine put	poses	ог спе аррисат	tion for this p	permit in relation
Matter Reported		Regulation			Damarking	A	
Legal Point of Dis		Regulation 1		****	Reporting A		
-		nogulation) I	30 (2)		Meiton City	Council	
Suitability of Oc	cupation	de la companya de	a an				
The building to wi	hich this permit a	oplies is suitab	le for occ	runat	lon		
-		pprinter to contain		cupat			
Date of Approve	d Inspection:		CALCULATION DA				
Final Inspection			20/03/2	2024			
Relevanteunlain	g Surveyor:						
Name: Address:			et Yukse				
Email:		PO BO	X 2042, (Oak	Park VIC 3046	5	
Building practition	er registration no	BSU-44	00pesbs	.con	<u>Lau</u>		
Municipal district r	name:		City Cou	uncii			
Certificate no.		CBS-U	66127/2	2299	260574280 -	Occupancy	Permit
Date of Issue:		27 Mar	ch 2024			ampailoy	· strine
Date of final inspe Signature:	ction	20 Mar	ch 2024				
ាភិបាតកោត:		1					
		ñ					
		V					



Domestic Building Insurance

Certificate of Insurance

٦

JAMES JOANS Apt 4010, 60 Kavanagh Street SOUTHBANK VIC 3006 Policy Number: C630511

Policy Inception Date: 05/08/2021

Builder Account Number: 005762

A contract of insurance complying with the Ministerial Order for Domestic Building Insurance Issued under Section 135 of the Building Act 1993 (Vic) (Domestic Building Insurance) has been Issued by the Insurer Victorian Managed Insurance Authority a Statutory Corporation established under the Victorian Managed Insurance Authority Act 1996 (Vic), in respect of the domestic building work described below.

Policy Schedule De	tails	PLEASE CHECK If the information on this certificate does not match
Domestic Building Work:	C03; New Multi-Dwelling Construction	what's on your domestic building contract, please
At the property:	Unit 3 Lot 18 And Lot 19, 40-42 Lady Penryn Street HARKNESS VIC 3337 Australia	contact the VMIA immediately on 1300 363 424 or email
Carried out by the builder:	BRIGHT HOMES CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD	dbl@vmla.vlc.gov.au
Bullder ACN;	127754992	IMPORTANT This certificate must be read in
If the builder's name and on the domestic building domestic building work w	/or its ABN/ACN listed above does not exactly match with the information contract, please contact the VMIA. If these details are incorrect, the /ill not be covered.	conjunction with the policy terms and conditions and kept in a safe place. These documents are very important and must be retained by you and any successive owners of
For the building owner(s):	SANDE SANAL	the property for the duration of the pariod of cover.
Pursuant to a domestic building contract dated:	30/10/2020	* The cover and policy limits
For the contract price of:	\$ 200,000.00	described in this certificate are only a summary of the cover
Турв of Cover:	Cover is only provided if BRIGHT HOMES CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD has died, becomes insolvent or has disappeared or falls to comply with a Tribunal or Court Order *	and limits and must be read in conjunction with, and are subject to the terms, conditions, limitations and
The maximum policy limit for claims made under this policy is:	\$300,000 all Inclusive of costs and expenses *	exclusions contained in the policy terms and conditions.
The maximum policy limit for non-completion claims made under this policy is:	20% of the contract price limited to the maximum policy limit for all claims under the policy*	

Issued by Victorian Managed Insurance Authority



Date Generaled:05/08/2021 office use only: COL-0717-1 Page 1 of 2

Owners Corporation Certificate

Owners Corporation Act 2006 Section 151, Owners Corporations Regulations 2018 Regulation 16

Owners corporation number	PS904229C						
Address	40-42 Lady Penrhyn Drive, Harkness VIC 3337						
This certificate is issued for lot	3	on plan of subdivision number	904229C				
Postal address	PO BOX 1	733, Preston South VIC	3072				
Applicant for the certificate							
Address for delivery of certificate							
Date that the application was received	08/08/2024	ļ					

Important:

The information in this certificate is issued on (insert 08/08/2024 date)

You can inspect the owners corporations register for additional information and you should obtain a new certificate for current information prior to settlement.

1.	The current annual fees for the lot annually are:
	\$986.67 annually
2.	The date which the fees for the lot have been paid up to is: 31/07/2024
	The fees are paid up to 31 July 2024.
3.	The total of any unpaid fees or charges for the lot is:
	The unpaid fees total \$986.67
4.	The special fees or levies which have been struck, and the dates on which they were struck and are payable are:
<u>.</u>	NIL

5.	Repairs, maintenance or other work which has incur additional charges not included in annual above:	been or is about to be performed, and which may fees, maintenance fund or special fees as set out			
<u> </u>	NIL				
6.	The owners corporation has the following insura	ance cover:			
	company name: WFI Insurance				
	policy number: 01016667				
	• type of policy: Reinstatement and Replacement	ent Insurance			
	buíldings covered: All 6 lots				
	• building amount: \$1,400,000				
	• public liability amount: \$20,000,000				
	renewal date: 07 August 2025				
7.	Has the owners corporation resolved that the members may arrange their own insurance under section 63 of the Act? If so, provide the date of that resolution:				
	No				
8.	The total funds held by the owners corporation:				
	The total funds held by the owners corporation as set out in the financial statements prepared for the owners corporation on (08/08/2024)				
	are as follow	s:			
	Assets:	\$0.00			
	Maintenance fund (if prescribed owners corp	oration):			
	Liabilities:	\$0.00			
	Total funds =	\$0.00			
9.	Are there any liabilities of the owners corporation and repairs and maintenance as set out above	on that are not covered by annual fees, special levies ? If so, provide details:			
	NIL				
10.	Are there any current contracts, leases, licence so, provide details:	s or agreements affecting the common property? If			
	NIL				

11.	Are there any current agreements to provide services to lot owners, occupiers or the public? If so, provide details:
	NIL
12.	Are there any notices or orders served on the owners corporation in the last 12 months that have not been satisfied? If so, provide details:
	There are no notices or orders as at (08/08/2024)
13.	Are there any legal proceedings to which the owners corporation is a party and any circumstances of which the owners corporation is aware that are likely to give rise to proceedings? If so, provide details:
	The manager is not aware of any legal proceedings as at 08/08/2024
14.	Has the owners corporation appointed or resolved to appoint a manager? If so, provide details:
	A manager is appointed. The manager is Melbourne Strata Group of PO BOX 1733 Preston South VIC 3072
15.	Has an administrator been appointed for the owners corporation, or has there been a proposal for the appointment of an administrator?
	No administrator is appointed.
16.	A copy of the minutes of the most recent annual general meeting of the owners corporation.
17,	Documents required to be attached to the owners corporation certificate are:
	A copy of all resolutions made at the last annual general meeting
	A copy of the consolidated rules registered at Land Victoria
	 A copy of Schedule 3 of the Owners Corporations Regulations 2018 entitled "Statement of advice and information for prospective purchasers and lot owners"
18.	Note:
	More information can be obtained by an inspection of the owners corporation register.
	Please make your request to inspect the owners corporation register in writing to:
	1

This owners corporation certificate was prepared by:

Postal address	PO BOX 1733, Preston South Vic 3072
(signature)	4
(print name)	Marcel Di-Scipio
(name of management company if relevant) as delegate of the owners corporation	Melbourne Strata Group
Signature of lot owner	James Gregory Jones
Name of lot owner (block letters)	James Gregory Jones
Lot number	3
Date	8/8/2024



Schedule 3, Regulation12, Owners Corporations Regulations 2007

OC 10 (12/07)

What is an Owners Corporation?

The lot you are considering buying is part of an Owners Corporation. Whenever a plan of subdivision creates common property, an Owners Corporation is responsible for managing the common property. A purchaser of a lot that is part of an Owners Corporation automatically becomes a member of the Owners Corporation when the transfer of that lot to the purchaser has been registered with Land Victoria.

If you buy into an Owners Corporation, you will be purchasing not only the individual property, but also ownership of, and the right to use, the common property as set out in the plan of subdivision. This common property may include driveways, stairs, paths, passages, lifts, lobbies, common garden areas and other facilities set up for use by owners and Occupiers. In order to identify the boundary between the individual lot you are purchasing (for which the owner is solely responsible) and the common property (for which all members of the Owners Corporation are responsible), you should closely inspect the plan of subdivision.

How are decisions made by an Owners Corporation?

As an owner, you will be required to make financial contributions to the Owners Corporation, in particular for the repair, maintenance and management of the common property. Decisions as to the management of this common property will be the subject of collective decision making. Decisions as to these financial contributions, which may involve significant expenditure, will be decided by a vote.

Owners Corporation rules

The Owners Corporation rules may deal with matters such as car parking, noise, pets, the appearance or use of lots, behaviour of owners, Occupiers or guests and grievance procedures.

You should look at the Owners Corporation rules to consider any restrictions imposed by the rules.

Lot entitlement and lot liability

The plan of subdivision will also show your lot entitlement and lot liability. Lot liability represents the share of Owners Corporation expenses that each Lot Owner is required to pay.

Lot entitlement is an owner's share of ownership of the common property, which determines voting rights. You should make sure that the allocation of lot liability and entitlement for the lot you are considering buying seems fair and reasonable.

Further information

If you are interested in finding out more about living in an Owners Corporation, you can contact Consumer Affairs Victoria. If you require further information about the particular Owners Corporation you are buying into you can inspect that Owners Corporation's information register.

Management of an Owners Corporation

An Owners Corporation may be self-managed by the Lot Owners or professionally managed by an Owners Corporation Manager. If an Owners Corporation chooses to appoint a professional manager, it must be a Manager registered with the Business Licensing Authority (BLA).

IF YOU ARE UNCERTAIN ABOUT ANY ASPECT OF THE OWNERS CORPORATION OR THE DOCUMENTS YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM THE OWNERS CORPORATION, YOU SHOULD SEEK EXPERT ADVICE.



P: 1300 133 763 F: 03 8692 8625 E: oc@mrgrp.com.au W: www.mrgrp.com.au A: Suite N08/215 Bell Street Preston VIC 3072 ABN: 87 616 209 708

Inaugural Meeting of Owners Corporation Plan of Subdivision: PS 904229C 40-42 Lady Penrhyn Drive, Harkness VIC 3337

Date:29th July 2024Time:10:30 amPlace:215 Bell Street, Preston VIC 3072

Present: Marcel Di-Scipio of Melbourne Strata Group, James Jones Owner of Lots 1-6.

It was noted that plan of subdivision PS 904229C has been registered by the Land Titles Office, and that the registered proprietor is James Jones.

The following ordinary resolutions were passed:

1. Ordinary Resolution 1 - Appointment of Manager

Melbourne Strata Group be appointed manager for a term of 1 year in accordance with Section 119 of the Owners Corporations Act 2006 and that the Owners Corporation execute the following documents:

- a. Contract of Appointment Owners Corporation Manager
 - b. Instrument of Delegation
- c. Affix the common seal

2. Ordinary Resolution 2 - Delegation

It was resolved unanimously that the Owners Corporation delegates to the Manager the powers and functions set out in the instrument of delegation that was tabled at the meeting. Such delegation includes the power to sign on behalf of the Owners Corporation certificates in accordance with Owners Corporation Certificate and Notice of Address Change in the Schedule to the Regulations and any contracts or documents not requiring the seal of the Owners Corporation. Such delegation will also include the power of Owners Corporation to delegate the functions and duties set out in the instrument of delegation to the Manager so that such powers and functions may be exercised or performed by any employee of the Manager.

3. Ordinary Resolution 3 – Quarantine of Decisions

Pursuant to section 82 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved that the following decisions, in the interests of all members of the Owners Corporation, can only be made at a general meeting:

- 1. Appointment of Manager
- 2. Termination of Manager

4. Ordinary Resolution 4 - Owners Corporation Signs

It was confirmed that in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Owners Corporation Regulations 2007 that a sign displaying the managers name and mailing address of the Owners Corporation is displayed at the entrance to the property.

5. Ordinary Resolution 5 - Adopting and Affixing the Common Seal

Pursuant to section 19 it was resolved that a common seal is not required to execute documents, documents such as contracts can be executed by two authorised lot owners signing on behalf of the owners corporation.



P: 1300 133 763 F: 03 8692 8625 E: oc@mrgrp.com.au W: www.mrgrp.com.au A: Suite N08/215 Bell Street Preston VIC 3072 ABN: 87 616 209 708

6. Ordinary Resolution 6 - Insurance

It was resolved to instruct the manager to write out a cheque for Insurance cover for the Owners Corporation as required by Part 3, Division 6 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 effective May 2009, *the premium to be adjusted by the purchasers of the lots at settlement, details of which are outlined below:*

Name of Company:	WF1
Policy Number:	01016667
Buildings & Common Property Insurance:	\$1,400,000.00
Legal Liability:	\$20 million
Voluntary Workers:	\$200,000
Fidelity:	\$50,000
Renewal date:	27/04/2022

7. Ordinary Resolution 7 - Insurance Disclosure

The Chairman brought to the attention of the Owners Corporation via the Financial Services Guide, that the owners corporation manager would not be receiving a commission of the base premium.

Product Disclosure Statement

The manager was presented the new PDS for the insurance policy by the Chairperson of the Owners Corporation.

It was resolved to allow the Manager to receive the commissions.

8. Ordinary Resolution 8 - Collection of Fees and Bank Account

It was resolved that the Manager (or the manager's delegate), pursuant to its appointment as manager for the Owners Corporation, is authorised to collect the fees for the Owners Corporation and to operate a bank account on behalf of the Owners Corporation.

It was resolved that a bank account from Bank Of Queensland is the owners corporation choice, can be opened in the name of the **Owners Corporation**, and that the signatories on the bank account would be the Manager (or the manager's delegate).

9. Ordinary Resolution 9 - Penalty Interest and Fee for Arrears

Pursuant to Section 29 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved that the Owners Corporation will charge the current penalty interest rate on any fees owed by a member of the Owners Corporation after the due date for fees and charges.

10. Ordinary Resolution 10 - ABN & GST Registration

Pursuant to Taxation Ruling No. IT 2505 and in accordance with Australian Tax Office requirements it was resolved that the Owners Corporation will:

- a) obtain an ABN
- b) become GST registered (if applicable)

11. Ordinary Resolution 11 - Building Valuation

Pursuant to Section 65 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved to not have a building valuation.

12. Ordinary Resolution 12 - Maintenance Plan

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved to not adopt a maintenance plan.



P: 1300 133 763 F: 03 8692 8625 E: oc@mrgrp.com.au W: www.mrgrp.com.au A: Suite N08/215 Bell Street Preston VIC 3072 ABN: 87 616 209 708

13. Ordinary Resolution 13 - Annual Budget & Owners Corporation Fees

Pursuant to Section 23 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved to accept the suggested budget at \$5,920.00 per annum (attachment 1) and set the levy period, due date and amounts based on lot liabilities as follows:

Bank Charges	\$	55.00
Body corporate management fee	\$	1,200.00
Administration - Printing / telephone / postage / ATO compliance	\$	165.00
Insurance cover	\$	4,000.00
Set-up costs	\$	500.00
Contributions for period: 2024 - 2025	<u>\$</u>	5,920.00

The Owners Corporation Initial Financial Year will be 1st August 2024 to 31st July 2025.

14. Ordinary Resolution 14 - Appointment of Chairperson and Secretary

Pursuant to Section 98 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved to appoint the following members to Chairperson/Secretary - Unit 1 to Unit 6

- a. Instrument of delegation
 - b. Affix the common seal

15. Ordinary Resolution 15 - Appointment of Grievance Committee

Pursuant to Section 100 and 153 - 159 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved to appoint all members to the grievance committee and execute the following documents:

- a. Instrument of Delegation
- b. Affix the common seal

The following special resolutions were passed

16. Special Resolution 1 – Special Resolution Owners Corporation Rules

Pursuant to Section 138 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved by a special resolution to adopt the Consolidated Rules as presented and that the Owners Corporation executes the following documents:

- a. Form OC27 (12/07) (notification of making rules) and;
- b. To affix the common seal on each document.

17. Special Resolution 2 – Special Resolution Service Agreements

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved by special resolution to enter into a service agreement with the following entities: N/A

18. Special Resolution 3 - Special Resolution - Lots leased by Body Corporate

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Owners Corporation Act 2006 it was resolved by special resolution of the Owners Corporation to enter into a commercial or residential lease of the following lots and affix the common seal for the following lots: None Required

LEVEL 6, 181 WILLIAM STREET **MELBOURNE 3000** Tel: 1300 934 934 Fax: 1300 797 544

7th August 2024

W

Interim Cover for Residential Strata Plan Insurance Cover New Business Interim Cover No: 01016667

Thank you for considering WFI for your Residential Strata Plan insurance. This document gives you insurance cover for the period shown.

This interim cover has been issued based on the information you have provided to us.

Please contact us within 14 days of the date of issue of this document if you wish to proceed with arranging cover, and to provide any further information if required.

	Valid to Mid	Inight 14	days from and includi	ng date of issue: 07/08/	2024
<u>Client Details</u> Name:	Owners Corp	ooration F	PS904229C	Business:	1300 133 763
Address:	215 Bell Stre Suite WIIB PRESTON V			Mobile:	0408 459 938
Premium Details					
Premium		\$	3,238.02		
ESL/FSL		\$	0.00		
GST		\$	323.79		
Government Stamp	Duty	\$	356.19		
Total Amount Paya	ble	\$	3,918.00		
	Insurar	ice Australia	Limited ABN 11 000 016 722 AFS	I. 227681 trading as WFI (WFI)	
WFI Payment Detai					
			Telephone & Internet banking - BPA	<u>_0</u>	
Biller Code: 172 171 Ref: 42010166678				ullon to make this payment from your o	heque of savings account,
	ntacl us on 1300 934 934. edit card details ready.				Quole No: 01016667



Location:	Units 1 - 6	y Penrhyn Drive VEST 3337			
Period of insura	nce:	07/08/24 to 07/08/25			
Risk:	1/1	Building and common conte Fidelity guarantee Voluntary workers accident			
Insured:	Owners Co	prporation PS904229C			
Business:	means the	business of the Strata Company as a	strata company		
	COMMON CO	VTENTS		4 ward ward ward ward ward ward ward ward	
Excess:	\$500	or as shown in the policy, whicheve	er is greater		
Insured Item: Building Common Con			\$ \$	Sum insured: 1,400,000 5,000	
Flood Cover: Your policy inc		r damage caused by Flood (refer to the	Product Disclosu	re Statement for details	s of this cover).
Additional be	enefits:		•		
Arson reward			\$	5,000	
-	fe or strongroo		\$	500	
	d removal of de	ebris	\$	140,000	
Electrical dam		atanta a marimum			
		notor to a maximum	¢	10,000	
Escape of liqu) in the aggrega		\$ \$	5,000	
• •	nu ential services:		ψ	0,000	
		er to a maximum			
) in the aggrega		\$	10,000	
		and other professionals	\$	100,000	
Fire containm			\$	5,000	
	ironmental asp	ects	\$	5,000	
Landscaping	·		\$	5,000	
Money			\$	5,000	
Pets: any one	Unit Owner		\$	500	
Property in the	e open air		\$	5,000	
Property of thi			\$	5,000	
Replacement	keys and locks		\$	5,000	
Replacement			\$	5,000	
Restoration of		_	\$	5,000	
	•	\$1,000 any one Unit Owner	\$	1,000	
Temporary sh	-		\$	5,000	
Tinting, frame			\$	5,000	
Tree removal		man Cantonia	\$ r	5,000	
Removal and	storage of Com	ittion Contents	\$	2,000	

Interim Cover No: 01016667 for Residential Strata Plan Insurance Cover



Removal and storage of Unit Owner's contents: \$2,000 any one Unit Owner's contents to a maximum of \$20,000 in the aggregate Loss of rent; Temporary and emergency premises	\$ \$	20,000 160,000	
FIDELITY GUARANTEE			
Excess: \$500 or as shown in your policy, whichever is greater Fidelity guarantee limit	\$	40,000	
VOLUNTARY WORKERS ACCIDENT ONLY			
Capital benefit	\$	50,000	
Weekly benefit	\$	500	
Compensation period		52 weeks	
Claims exclusion period		2 weeks	
Aggregate limit per period	\$	100,000	

Important Note:

- 1. You have the option to remove Flood cover from this policy. If you wish to remove Flood cover from your policy you will be required to notify us in writing. You can do this by completing the enclosed authority form and post, fax or email it to us.
- 2 Due to the location of your property there has been **no additional charge** added to your premium for this cover. If you remove Flood cover from this policy you will not have cover for Flood and your insurance schedule will show this limitation in your cover.
- 3 When building and contents are insured with us on the same policy and you remove Flood cover, you are removing Flood cover for both building and contents.

Premium	\$ 3,138.02
ESL/FSL	\$ 0.00
GST	\$ 313.79
Government Stamp Duty	\$ 345.19
Total Amount Payable	\$ 3,797.00



			Government Sta Total Amount P	-	•	\$ \$	11.00 121.00
			Premium ESL/FSL GST			\$ \$	100.00 0.00 10.00
Aggregate limit for	pollution liabi	ity		\$	20,000,000	·····	
Any one Occurren Property in Your pl	nysical or lega			\$ \$	20,000,000 250,000		
Limit of Indemnit	-				Sum insured:		
Business:	means the	business of the Strata Com	ipany as a strata con	npany			
Insured:	Owners Co	prporation PS904229C					
Excess:	\$250 for d	amage to property in You	r physical or legal c	ontrol			
Risk:	1/2	Legal liability					
Period of insuran	ice:	07/08/24 to 07/08/2	25				
Location:	Units 1 - 6	/ Penrhyn Drive VEST 3337					

Interim Cover No: 01016667 for Residential Strata Plan Insurance Cover

MODEL RULES FOR AN OWNERS CORPORATION

1 Health, safety and security

1.1 Health, safety and security of lot owners, occupiers of lots and others

A lot owner or occupier must not use the lot, or permit it to be used, so as to cause a hazard to the health, safety and security of an owner, occupier, or user of another lot.

1.2 Storage of flammable liquids and other dangerous substances and materials

- (1) Except with the approval in writing of the owners corporation, an owner or occupier of a lot must not use or store on the lot or on the common property any flammable chemical, liquid or gas or other flammable material.
- (2) This rule does not apply to—
 - (a) chemicals, liquids, gases or other material used or intended to be used for domestic purposes; or
 - (b) any chemical, liquid, gas or other material in a fuel tank of a motor vehicle or internal combustion engine.

1.3 Waste disposal

An owner or occupier must ensure that the disposal of garbage or waste does not adversely affect the health, hygiene or comfort of the occupiers or users of other lots.

2 Management and administration

2.1 Metering of services and apportionment of costs of services

- (1) The owners corporation must not seek payment or reimbursement for a cost or charge from a lot owner or occupier that is more than the amount that the supplier would have charged the lot owner or occupier for the same goods or services.
- (2) If a supplier has issued an account to the owners corporation, the owners corporation cannot recover from the lot owner or occupier an amount which includes any amount that is able to be claimed as a concession or rebate by or on behalf of the lot owner or occupier from the relevant supplier.
- (3) Subrule (2) does not apply if the concession or rebate—

(a) must be claimed by the lot owner or occupier and the owners corporation has given the lot owner or occupier an opportunity to claim it and the lot owner or occupier has not done so by the payment date set by the relevant supplier; or

(b) is paid directly to the lot owner or occupier as a refund.

3 Use of common property

3.1 Use of common property

- (1) An owner or occupier of a lot must not obstruct the lawful use and enjoyment of the common property by any other person entitled to use the common property.
- (2) An owner or occupier of a lot must not, without the written approval of the owners corporation, use for his or her own purposes as a garden any portion of the common property.
- (3) An approval under subrule (2) may state a period for which the approval is granted.
- (4) If the owners corporation has resolved that an animal is a danger or is causing a nuisance to the common property, it must give reasonable notice of this resolution to the owner or occupier who is keeping the animal.
- (5) An owner or occupier of a lot who is keeping an animal that is the subject of a notice under subrule (4) must remove that animal.

(6) Subrules (4) and (5) do not apply to an animal that assists a person with an impairment or disability.

3.2 Vehicles and parking on common property

An owner or occupier of a lot must not, unless in the case of an emergency, park or leave a motor vehicle or other vehicle or permit a motor vehicle or other vehicle—

(a)to be parked or left in parking spaces situated on common property and allocated for other lots; or

(b)on the common property so as to obstruct a driveway, pathway, entrance or exit to a lot; or

(c)in any place other than a parking area situated on common property specified for that purpose by the owners corporation.

3.3 Damage to common property

(1)An owner or occupier of a lot must not damage or alter the common property without the written approval of the owners corporation.

(2)An owner or occupier of a lot must not damage or alter a structure that forms part of the common property without the written approval of the owners corporation.

(3)An approval under subrule (1) or (2) may state a period for which the approval is granted, and may specify the works and conditions to which the approval is subject.

(4)An owner or person authorised by an owner may install a locking or safety device to protect the lot against intruders, or a screen or barrier to prevent entry of animals or insects, if the device, screen or barrier is soundly built and is consistent with the colour, style and materials of the building.

(5)The owner or person referred to in subrule (4) must keep any device, screen or barrier installed in good order and repair.

4 Lots

4.1 Change of use of lots

An owner or occupier of a lot must give written notification to the owners corporation if the owner or occupier changes the existing use of the lot in a way that will affect the insurance premiums for the owners corporation.

Example

If the change of use results in a hazardous activity being carried out on the lot, or results in the lot being used for commercial or industrial purposes rather than residential purposes.

5 Behaviour of persons

5.1 Behaviour of owners, occupiers and invitees on common property

An owner or occupier of a lot must take all reasonable steps to ensure that guests of the owner or occupier do not behave in a manner likely to unreasonably interfere with the peaceful enjoyment of any other person entitled to use the common property.

5.2 Noise and other nuisance control

- (1) An owner or occupier of a lot, or a guest of an owner or occupier, must not unreasonably create any noise likely to interfere with the peaceful enjoyment of any other person entitled to use the common property.
- (2) Subrule (1) does not apply to the making of a noise if the owners corporation has given written permission for the noise to be made.

6 Dispute resolution

- (1) The grievance procedure set out in this rule applies to disputes involving a lot owner, manager, or an occupier or the owners corporation.
- (2) The party making the complaint must prepare a written statement in the approved form.
- (3) If there is a grievance committee of the owners corporation, it must be notified of the dispute by the complainant.
- (4) If there is no grievance committee, the owners corporation must be notified of any dispute by the complainant, regardless of whether the owners corporation is an immediate party to the dispute.
- (5) The parties to the dispute must meet and discuss the matter in dispute, along with either the grievance committee or the owners corporation, within 14 working days after the dispute comes to the attention of all the parties.

(6) A party to the dispute may appoint a person to act or appear on his or her behalf at the meeting.

- (7) If the dispute is not resolved, the grievance committee or owners corporation must notify each party of his or her right to take further action under Part 10 of the Owners Corporations Act 2006.
- (8) This process is separate from and does not limit any further action under Part 10 of the Owners Corporations Act 2006.



P: 1300 133 763 F: 03 8692 8625 E: oc@melbournestratagroup.com.au W: www.melbourne stratagroup.com.au A: Suite N08/215 Bell Street Preston VIC 3072 ABN: 87 616 209 708

COMMUNICATING WITH YOUR OWNERS CORPORATION

Your manager is: Melbourne Strata Group Pty Ltd

Your manager can be contacted Address: Suite N08, 215 Bell Street, Preston VIC 3072 Telephone: 1300 133 733 By email: oc@ melbournestratagroup.com.au

General information

As an owner, you are responsible for:

- Your unit, and, if relevant, your balcony, courtyard, car park or storage unit. On the plan of subdivision, the apartment, flat, car park or storage unit is described as a "lot". The boundaries of your unit are also set out in the plan of subdivision.
- You also own a share of the common property, as a tenant in common with all other lot owners.

As an owner you have the right to:

- Be involved in your owners corporation by attending general meetings.
- Vote at general meetings and in postal ballots, unless you are ineligible to vote due to unpaid fees.
- Inspect owners corporation records at any reasonable (and agreed) time.

Your obligations include:

- Pay all owners corporation fees and charges.
- Maintain and repair your unit, balcony, courtyard, car park and, if relevant, your storage unit.
- Comply with the Owners corporations Act 2006, Owners Corporations Regulations 2007, the Rules and other laws.

Obligations of the owners corporation include:

- Manage and administer the common property.
- Repair and maintain the common property.
- Take out required insurances.
- Comply with and take any action necessary to ensure compliance with the Owners corporations Act 2006, Owners Corporations Regulations 2007, the Rules and other laws.

Owners Corporation Rules:

- For your information, we attach the rules for your owners corporation. We also remind you to please: .
- Report immediately to the manager any damage to the building. • .
- Report any risks to safety and security to residents and the building to your manager.
- Ensure the entrance gates are kept closed at all times.
- Advise your manager if you are going to be away from your apartment for a long period of time. Law requires that you notify the owners corporation if you are going to be away for more than 3 months.
- Keep clean the entrances and walk ways. Owners and tenants must clean up any mess or rubbish they have caused or caused by their visitors. Do not leave it to others.
- Notify the manager of 14 days prior to the making an application for a building permit or planning permit. Also notify the manager of 14 days prior to the commencement of renovations as some renovations cause disruption or have the potential to affect the security of other residents.

Do not make of unreasonable noise between the hours of midnight and 8.00 a.m. Please consider your neighbours.